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Ms. Genevieve Salmonson, Director
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Dear Ms. Salmonson:

SUBJECT: FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT (FONSI) FOR PROPOSED

KAUPAKALUAWELL SITE STORAGE TANK TMK (2) 2-7-15:038, HAIKU,
MAUI, HAWAII

The County of Maui, Department of Water Supply has reviewed the comments received
during the 30-day public comment period, which began on December 8, 2005. The agency
has determined that this project will not have significant environmental effects and has

issued a FONS!. Please publish this notice in the February 23, 2006 OEQC Environmental
Notice.

We have enclosed a completed OEQC Publication form, revised project summary and four

{(4) copies of the Final Environmental Assessment. The project summary will also be
submitted to your office via electronic mail.

Should you have any questions, please call Larry Winter at (808) 270-7835.
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Executive Summary

County of Maui
Department of Water Supply

Draft Environmental Assessment
Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes

Finding of No Significant Impact

Use of County lands and funds
TMK: 2-7-15:38

Department of Water Supply
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
Contact: Larry Winter
Phone: (808) 270-7835

Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.
305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
Contact: Tara Nakashima
Phone: (808) 244-2015

To meet water system service requirements for
the Haiku region of the island of Maui, the
County's Department of Water Supply (DWS)
proposes the installation of a pump control and
water storage tank at the existing Kaupakalua
water storage tank site. This new 300,000
gallon storage tank will supplement storage
capacity currently provided by the existing
200,000 gallon tank. The new tank will be of
reinforced concrete or stainless  steel
construction, with a diameter of approximately
53 feet and a height of about 23 feet. Related
site improvements, such as grading, asphailt
paving around the tank and perimeter fencing
are also proposed.
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VERVIEW-

BACKGROUND

The County of Maui Department of Water Supply (DWS) proposes the
installation of a water storage tank adjacent to its existing Kaupakalua
well pump control and water storage tank. See Figure 1. The existing
tank site, encompassing approximately 0.7 acre, is located in the Haiku
region of Maui on lands identified as Tax Map Key 2-7-15:38. The
proposed second tank will be situated on this tax parcel. See Figure 2.

The existing tank site, constructed by a developer and dedicated to the
DWS in late 2000, provides water storage for the Peahi, Holokai and
Ulumalu areas and pump control up to Kokomo. The 200,000 gallon
capacity of the existing tank is not adequate to meet the storage needs
of the service area, as population growth in the region has led to
increased demand on the water infrastructure system. it should be noted
that the design of the existing tank provided for the future installation of
a second tank. Pump and piping systems were also designed to
accommodate a future tank, thereby minimizing system integration costs.

The project site falls within the State Land Use "Agricultural® District and
is designated for "Agricultural" use by the Paia-Haiku Community Plan.
County zoning for the property is "Agricultural". The proposed action is
a permitted use under the foregoing land use classifications.

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

The new tank, which will supplement water storage and pump controi

service to the same areas, will have a storage capacity of 300,000
gallons. It will be a circular, cast-in-place, reinforced concrete or stainiess
steel structure, with a 53-foot diameter. See Figure 3. The tank height is
approximately 23 feet. Attendant improvements include site grading to

'l
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establish a tank slab elevation of 1,235 feet.

It should be noted that the Department of Water Supply is coordinating
with Alexander & Baldwin, the adjacent property owner, to secure a right-
of-entry, to perform accessory grading work on their property and to
facilitate construction of the tank pad. The adjacent property is currently
vacant and landscaped with pasture grass. Other improvements include
asphalt paving around the tank for maintenance access purposes, and
installation of a 6-foot high perimeter chain link fence. Related
mechanical improvements will also be made onsite to ensure that tank

operations and controls are properly integrated with the existing system.

The estimated cost of the proposed project is $1.25 milion. See
Appendix "A". Construction is anticipated to begin in July, 2006.
Construction duration is estimated to be approximately 9 months.

CHAPTER _343_HAWAIll REVISED STATUTES REQUIREMENT
County lands and funds will be used to implement the proposed new tank.

As such, an environmental assessment is required in accordance with
Chapter 343, Hawail Revised Statutes.
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A. LAND USE

1.

o)

Existing Conditions
The subject property is situated in Haiku, Maui, a community that

continues to maintain its rural residential and agricultural character.
Rural single-family residences lie west of the property. Hanzawa
Store is located less than a mile east of the site. Land surrounding
the subject property in the immediate areais vacant. See Figure 4.
There is a gulch that runs east to west about fifty feet north of the
site. Access to the tank property is provided via an existihg
driveway that extends west from the existing tank to Kaupakalua
Road.

Impacts_and Mitigative Measures

The proposed action involves the installation of a well site storage
tank at an existing County water storage tank site. The tank site
is located in a relatively remote area, with the nearest residential
properties located approximately 1,000 feet west of the subject
property. Because it is located away from Kaupakalua Road, in a
remote agricultural area, the addition of a new water storage tank
at this location is not anticipated to have an adverse effect on

surrounding residential uses.

B. CLIMATE, TOPOGRAPHY AND SOILS

1.

Existing Conditions

Like most areas of Hawaii, Maui's climate is relatively uniform
year-round. The coolest months on Maui are December and
January. August and September are the hottest and most humid
summer months. The region’s tropical latitude, its position relative

d|
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| Photograh No. 1
Existing Tank View from Access Driveway

Figure 4 Proposed Kaupakalua Well Site

Storage Tank
Site Photographs

Prepared for: County of Maui, Dept. of Water Supply MUNEKIYO & HIRAGA,
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to storm tracts and the surrounding ocean combine to produce a
stable climate. Climatic variations on the island are mainly due to
differences in local terrain.

Average temperatures at Kahului Airport range from low 60
degrees Fahrenheit in February to high 80 degrees Fahrenheit in
August. Rainfali averages approximately 20 inches per year (Maui
County Data Book, 2004). Winds predominantly blow north to
northeast and northeast,

Underlying the project area are soils belonging to the Waiakoa-
Keahua-Molokai association. See Figure 5. This association js
characteristically deep and well-drained, with moderately fine-
textured subsoil.  Soils of this association are found on low
uplands.

The soil type specific to the project area is of the Pauwela Clay
classification (PfB). See Figure 6. These soils are typically found
on 3 to 7 percent slopes, and are characterized by slow run-off
rates, moderately rapid permeability, and a slight erosion hazard.

Common vegetation associated with the presence of Pauwela Siity
Clay include pasture grass, and California Grass, Lands focated
within this soil classification have traditionally been utilized for
pasture, water Supply, pineapple and woodland.

Impacts and Mitigative Measures

Grading work outside of the ‘existing fence line, required to
establish the finished siab elevation of 1,236 feet, will involve cut
quantities of approximately 3,400 cubic yards of soil. The

o
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Pulchu-Ewa-Jaucas association

Honolua-Olelo association

Puu Pa-Kula-Panc association

Watakoa-Keahua-Molokni association

Rock land-Rough mountainous land sssociation

LEGEND

Hana-Makaalae-Kailua association
Pauwela-Hoiku association
Laumaia-Kaipoipoi-Olinds association

Keawakapu-Muakena association

N&\\\ Kamuole-Onnapuka asseciation

Hydrandepts-Teopaquods association

Source: USDA Soil Conservation Service

Project
Vicinity

Figure 5 Proposed Kaupakalua Well Site
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~ Soil Association Map
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topographic character of the site will not be substantially altered as

a result.

C. FLOOD AND TSUNAMI HAZARDS

FLOULU ANL 1oAY o=

1.

Existing Conditions

The property is located in an area of the Flood Insurance Rate Map
(FIRM) designated as Zone "C", an area of minimal flooding. See
Figure 7.

Impacts_and: Mitigative Measures

The proposed action involves the construction of a new pump
control tank within Zone "C" Appropriate drainage mitigation
measures will be implemented as further discussed in Section K of
this chapter. No adverse impact to flood conditions is anticipated
as a result of the project.

D. FLORA AND FAUNA

T haNAUNY S N e ——

1.

Existing Conditions
Given the rural residential nature of the surrounding areas, animal

jife in the vicinity include rodents, domestic and farm animals.
There are no known species of rare or endangered wildlife or avian
species in the project vicinity. The project area is currently
vegetated with introduced grassed species. Refer to Figure 4.
There are no known rare or endangered flora species in the project
vicinity.

Impacts and Mitigative Measures

The proposed action will have no significant adverse effect on
indigenous, rare or endangered species of flora or fauna. Existing
grassed area next to the existing tank will be grubbed to make way
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for the second pump contro! tank; however, surrounding vegetation
and animal life surrounding the property will not be adversely
impacted.

AIR_ AND NOISE CHARACTERISTICS

1.

Existing Conditions
There are no point sources of airborne emissions in the immediate

vicinity of the project site. The air is of high quality with existing
airborne pollutants attributable to automobile exhaust or agricultural
activity. The relatively high quality of the air can also be attributed
to the region's constant exposure to winds and rain which quickly
disperse concentrations of emissions.

Traffic noise generated by vehicles traveling along Kaupakalua
Road is the most notable sources of background noise in the

vicinity.

Impacts and Mitigative Measures
The proposed action is not expected to have a direct impact on air

or noise quality. There may be a temporary impact on air and
noise quality attributable to construction activities associated with
site grading and tank installation. These would, however, be
limited, given the small size and scope of improvements. Best
Management Practices (BMPs) will be implemented to mitigate
impact associated with construction activities.

HISTORIC AND ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES

1.

Existing Conditions

The subject property is located amidst an area of pasture that has
been maintained. The site was disturbed during construction of the

13'
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existing pump control tank and access road five (58) years ago. An
archaeological field inspection was conducted at the site. See
Appendix "B-1". The walk-over yielded no finding of any materials
of archaeological significance. [nspection of the pasture access
road cut bank and spot screening did not result in any finding of
pre-contact activity.

Impacts_and Mitiqative Measures

No impact to archaeological resources is anticipated as a resuit of
the proposed project. There was no finding of any material of
archaeological significance onsite. Based on the results of the field
inspection and spot screen, no further archaeological monitoring is
necessary. In a letter dated January 23, 2006, the State of Hawaii,
Department of Land and Natural Resources concurred with the
archaeologist's recommendations. See Appendix "B-2". Should
any significant deposits be encountered during construction -related
activities, all work in the area will cease and the appropriate
authorities will be contacted for determination of appropriate
mitigation.

CULTURAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Existing Conditions

a. Historical Context

The project site lies in the area that was part of the West
Kaupakalua Ahupua'a, near the Hamakua Coast, which
consisted of numerous landing sites for initial migration to
Maui during the pre-contact period. Refer to Appendix "B-
1". The area most likely consisted of a modest population
due to its proximity to guiches that probably contained
flowing streams. The area's proximity to valleys would have

14'
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been ideal for production of taro, breadfruit, kukui nut trees,
yams and sugar cane and its proximity to the coast would
have been optimal for fishing. During the great Mahele,
when various parcels of fand were awarded, the project area
was part of a parcel of land that was a pasture. The land
was formerly owned by Alexander and Baldwin. Most of the
land near the project area was used for sugar cane or
pineapple cultivation. The site was later acquired by the
County of Maui.

Informant Interview

In order to obtain personal perspectives on cultural issues
surrounding the subject property, an interview was
conducted with an individual with intimate and long-standing
knowledge of the area. The interview is presented below.

Sandy Daniells

Sandy Daniells was born in Wailuku, Maui in 1957. She has
lived on Maui for over 35 years, and lived on Oahu for a few
years. Her mother was a Hanzawa girl and her maternal
grandfather Mr. Tetsuji Hanzawa opened Hanzawa Store in
1928. The Hanzawa store is currently located in the original
store location and has been in operation since its opening,
except for a brief period in the 1970's when the store had a
fire. Mrs. Daniells remembered helping in the store when
she was little and stated that her mother managed the store
when her grandfather was interned during World War II.
She also mentioned that her aunties and uncles also helped
in the store in a variety of jobs. The Hanzawa family owned
several acres of land in the area, however they have sold a
part of their land that was located behind the store. The
Hanzawa Store property is approximately 3.6 acres and is
located in close proximity to the project site, near the
intersection of Kaupakalua Road and Awalau Road. Mrs.
Daniells stated that her husband is a member of the Haiku
Community Association.
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Mrs. Daniells did not have any strong memories about the
project location. She recalled that the land was in pasture
use for cattle grazing, for as long as she remembered. She
never really utilized the project site. She remembered
picking mountain apples on the former Hanzawa property
that was located behind the store and playing there when
she was little. Mrs. Daniells remembered that people used
to hunt in the gulch area that is located in close proximity to
the Hanzawa Store and the project site, but she had not
heard of people hunting there lately. She stated that she
likes the open pasture land in the area and expressed the
desire to keep the area as its country-like setting like it was
in the past. She noted however, that she realized that
growth was normal,

Should the proposed project proceed, Mrs. Daniells did not
feel that there would be an impact to agricultural lands as
the project site had only been used for cattle grazing as far
as she knew and that there is already an existing well
onsite. She also stated that she did not feel that there
would be any cultural impact should the project move
forward as the property has been pasture land for many
years as noted above.

However, if there is an impact on the traffic flow and
transportation routes as a result of the project, there may be
a concern by the area residents. She noted that when the
County closed the Kaupakalua Bridge to repair and replace
drainage culverts last year, the project took nearly three
months and the resulting re-routing of traffic created a
hardship on the residents as they had to drive the long way
around Haiku. Also, the road closure had a big impact on
Hanzawa's business with a significant loss of revenues for
that period.

Mrs. Daniells is hopefut that if this project is handled similar
to the time when the existing well site was installed, there
should be minimal impact on the community. Mrs, Daniells
noted that she would like to see the County develop more
water sources and storage in the area for the community so
they could issue water meters to all the residents who have
been waiting on a list for many years. She stated that she
has seen a gradual change in the store’s customers in the
last five to ten years with many new residents moving into
Haiku as well as an increase in the transient population.
She feels that Haiku is definitely a significant growth area.

16'




Impacts_and Mitigative Measures

Based on the results of the archaeological study and information
provided through the informant interview, the proposed pump
control tank is not anticipated to have an adverse impact on
cultural practices. Hanzawa Store, located nearby, is a historic
building; however, its current owner has stated that she does not
recall any significant cultural events occurring in the area.
Archaeological field work supports her claim. The jand in the
vicinity has been disturbed as a result of maintenance of the
pasture land and ground-altering attributable to construction of the
existing pump control tank and access road.

H. SCENIC AND OPEN SPACE RESOURCES

Ml N W S A e e —

1.

Existing Conditions

The existing tank site lies in a rural residential areé surrounded by
open pasture land. From the project site, residences separated by
intermittent groves of trees and grasslands are visible.
Surrounding land consists of rolling hills, which define the scenic
character of the area. Refer to Figure 4.

Impacts_and Mitigative Measures

The new tank is not anticipated to affect the scenic character of the
region. Given its relatively remote location and placement adjacent
to the existing Kaupakalua well pump control tank, the surrounding
open space and scenic characteristics of the region will not be
compromised.
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PUBLIC SERVICES

1.

Existing Conditions

The County of Maui's Police Department headquarters is located
in Wailuku. There are three (3) patro! divisions on the island of
Maui. These are the Wailuku, Lahaina, and Hana divisions. The
Central Maui division covers Wailuku-Kahului, Paia-Haiku, and

Makawao-Pukalani-Kula.

Fire prevention, suppression, and protection services for the project
area are provided by the County Department of Fire and Public
Safety’'s Makawao Fire Station, located near Pukalani.

Maui Memorial Medical Center is currently the only major medical
facility on the island. Acute, general, and emergency care services
are provided by the 196-bed facility. In addition, there are private
medical and dental clinics to service residents of Paia, Makawao
and Pukalani.

Single-family solid waste collection service is provided once weekly
by the County of Maui. Residential solid waste collected by County
crews are disposed at the County’s Central Maui L andfill, located
in the Puunene region, adjacent to Ameron Hawaii's rock quarry
site. In addition to County-collected refuse, commercial waste from
private collection companies is also disposed there.

Key recreational facilities found in the project vicinity include the
Haiku Community Center and Park and Eddie Tam Memorial
Complex in Makawao, which both consist of a community center
and field recreational spaces.

18I



State of Hawaii, Department of Education schools located in the
surrounding communities include Haiku Elementary School! (grades
K to 5), Makawao Elementary School (grades K to 5), Kalama
intermediate School (grades 6 to 8) and King Kekaulike High
School (grades 9 to 12).

Private schools in the area include the Horizons Academy in Haiku
(grades K to 12), Montessori School (pre-K to 8} in Makawao, the
Doris Todd Memorial School (pre-K to grade 8) in Paia, Seabury
Hall (grades 6 to 12)in Olinda, and Kamehameha School (grades
pre-K to 12) in Kula.

Maui Community College, a branch of the University of Hawaii
System offers higher education programs at its Kahului campus.

Impacts and Mitigative Measures
The proposed action will not impact public services, as it does not

affect demand for police, fire, recreational, or educational service.

J. SOCIO-ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT

1.

Existing Conditions
Maui County has experienced considerable growth in recent years.

The resident population increased approximately 24 percent in the
10-year span from 1992 to 2003, from 108,585 to 135,605 persons
(Maui County Data Book, 2004). Growth in the County is expected
to continue, with the resident population projected to increase to
151,300 persons by the year 2010 and 174,450 persons by the
year 2020 (Maui County Data Book, 2004).
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The community of Haiku is one of mixed residential and agricultural
uses. The residential and commercial communities of Kuau and
Paia lie north of the site, while Makawao and Pukalani lie to the
west of the area.

The population of Paia-Haiku has been increasing at a rapid rate.
In the 10-year span from 1990 to 2000, the population of the Paia-
Haiku region grew by 52 percent, from 7,788 to 11,866 persons.
The regional population is further projected to rise to 14,868
persons in the period 2000-2010 (SMS, 2002).

Impacts and Mitigative Measures
The proposed action will not have a significant impact on

population or economy, given the project's limited size, scope and

use.

K. INFRASTRUCTURE

1.

Existing_Conditions
The subject property may be accessed from a paved roadway off

Kaupakalua Road, a two-lane, two-way County facility. The speed
limit on Kaupakalua Road, in the vicinity of the project site, is 20
mph. Kaupakalua Road becomes Makawao Avenue, leading
toward Makawao town.

Although wastewater services on Maui are provided by the County
through the Department of Public Works and Environmental
Management, there are no County wastewater collection and
transmission facilities in the area. There is no wastewater
generating facility on the project site.

20.
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The existing 200,000 gallon tank tocated on the subject property
serves the Haiku region of Maui via 12-inch transmission lines.
The additional storage capacity and pump control provided by the
new tank will continue {o serve the same service area.

Except for the tank drain, there will be no drainage improvements
on the property or adjacent lands. Rainfall runoff from the property
generally sheet flows in a northerly direction, where it either
percolates into the soil or is conveyed to the East Kuiaha Gulch.

Electrical service to the tank site is provided by Maui Electric

Company. There is no telephone service to the site.

Impacts and Mitigative Measures

The proposed second tank will not impact traffic flow on local
roadways in proximity to the project site. Currently, DWS
personnel conduct monitoring and maintenance operations at the
site daily as required of processes involving chlorine treatment.
The second tank will not result in any increase in this requirement.
Therefore, there should be no increase in facility-related traffic

volume at the site.

The proposed tank will enhance water service capabilities to the
Haiku service area by providing added storage capacity and pump
control, which meets the DWS water system standards.

The proposed action will not affect wastewater systems, nor will it
have any adverse drainage impact on downstream Of adjacent

properties. See Appendix "C".

Al

1

B

: Bt

E



CUMULATIVE AND SECONDARY IMPACTS
A cumulative impact is defined as an impact to the environment which

results from the incremental impact of an action when added to other
past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future actions regardless of
what agency or person undertakes such other actions. Actions such as
those that involve the construction of public facilities or infrastructure
stimulate secondary impacts, such as population growth and increased
demands for public services and infrastructure.

The proposed second tank is intended to meet existing water system
needs. The proposed project is not part of a larger water system
development proposal.
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Chapter I

Relationship to Land Use
Plans, Policies and Controls




CONfROLS

A.

STATE LAND USE DISTRICTS

Chapter 205, Hawaii Revised Statutes, relating to the Land Use
Commission, establishes four (4) major use districts in which all lands in
the State are placed. These districts are designated as "Urban”, "Rural”,
"Agricultural”, and "Conservation”. The subject property is located within
the "Agricultural” district. See Figure 8. The proposed second tank is a
permitted use in the "Agricultural " district.

MAUI COUNTY GENERAL PLAN
The Maui County General Plan (1990 Update) sets forth broad objectives
and policies to help guide the long-range development of the County. As
stated in the Maui County Charter:

".. shall indicate desired population and physical
development patterns for each island and region within the
county; shall address the unique problems and needs of
each island and region; shall explain the opportunities and
the social, economics, and environmental consequences
related to the potential developments; and shall set forth the
desired sequence, patterns and characteristics of future
developments. The general plan shall identify objectives to
be achieved, and priorities, policies, and implementing
actions to be pursued with respect to population density,
land use maps, land use regulations, fransportation systems,
public and community facility locations, water and sewage
systems, visitor destinations, urban design, and other
matters related to development.”

The proposed action is in keeping with the following General Plan
objectives and policies:
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Objective:
To provide an adequate supply of potable and irrigation water to meet the
needs of Maui County's residents.

Policies:

i Support the improvement of water transmission systems to those
areas which historically experience critical water supply problems
provided the improvements are consistent with the water priorities
and the County's Water Use Development Plan provisions for the
applicable community plan area.

e. Support the Board of Water Supply in its determination of future
water needs consistent with the General Plan, Community Plans
and the growth management strategy.

Objective:
To make more efficient use of our ground, surface and recycled water

SOUrces.

Policy:
e. Maximize use of existing water sources by expanding storage
capabilities.

Objective:
To improve the quality and availability of public facilities throughout Maui
County.

Policy:

C. Seek improvement in the maintenance and operation of public
facilities.

Objective:
Improve the delivery of services by government agencies to all community

plan areas.
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Policies:

d. Insure that necessary services not provided by the private sector
are made available by government,

PAIA-HAIKU COMMUNITY PLAN
Within Maui County, there are nine (9) Community Plan regions. From a

General Plan implementation standpoint, each region is governed by a
Community Plan which sets forth desired land use patterns, as well as
goals, objectives, policies, and implementing actions for a number of
functional areas including infrastructure-related parameters. The subject
property is located within the Paia-Haiku Community Plan region. See

Figure 9.

The subject parcel is located on lands currently designated as
"Agricultural” in the Community Plan. The proposed action is permitted
in the "Agricultural" land use category. The proposed land use action is
in keeping with the existing water storage facilities on the subject

property.

Applicable goals, objectives and policies of the Paia-Haiku Community
Plan are cited below.

Goal:

An adequate supply of potable and irrigation water to meet the needs of
the region.

Objectives and Policies:

1. Increase water storage capacity with a reserve for drought periods.

2. Ensure that adequate water capacity is available for domestic and
agricultural needs of the region.
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Goal:

Government that demonstrates the highest standards of fairness and is
responsive to the needs of the community, fiscally responsible and
prudent, effective in planning and implementing programs to
accommodate anticipated growth, fair and equitable in taxation, strict in
the implementation of the Community Plan, and managed efficiently to
provide coordinated and timely responses and the delivery of necessary
services and programs to the public.

Objective and Policy:

1. Coordinate, direct and manage future development, and provide for
necessary public services and infrastructure in a more effective and
timely fashion.

COUNTY ZONING
The subject parcel is zoned "Agricultural” by the County. The proposed

tank is a permitted use within this zoning district.

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AREA OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Pursuant to Chapter 205A, Hawaii Revised Statutes, projects are
evaluated with respect to Coastal Zone Management (CZM) objectives,
policies and guidelines. It should be noted that although the subject
property is not located within the County of Maui's Special Management
Area (SMA), the project's relationship to applicable coastal zone
management considerations have been reviewed and assessed.

(1)  Recreational Resources
Objective:
Provide coastal recreational opportunities accessible to the pubilic.
Policies:

(A) Improve coordination and funding of coastal recreational
planning and management; and
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(B)  Provide adequate, accessible, and diverse recreational
opportunities in the coastal Zone management area by:

(i)

(i)

(ili)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(vii)

Protecting coastal résources uniquely suited for
recreational activities that cannot be provided in other
areas;

Requiring replacement of coastal resources having
significant recreational value including, but not limited
to, surfing sites, fishponds, and sand beaches, when
such resources will be unavoidably damaged by
development; or requiring reasonable monetary
compensation to the state for recreation when
replacement is not feasible or desirable;

Providing and managing adequate public access,
consistent with conservation of natural resources, to
and along shorelines with recreational value;
Providing an adequate supply of shoreline parks and
other recreational facilities suitable for public
recreation;

Ensuring public recreational uses of county, state,
and federally owned or controlled shorefine lands and
waters having recreational value consistent with
public safety standards and conservation of natural
resources;

Adopting water quality standards and regulating point
and non-point sources of pollution to protect, and
where feasible, restore the recreational value of
coastal waters;

Developing new shoreline recreational opportunities,
where appropriate, such as artificial lagoons, artificia|
beaches, and artificial reefs for surfing and fishing;
and

Encouraging reasonable dedication of shoreline areas
with recreational valye for public use as part of
discretionary approvals or permits by the land use
commission, board of land and natural resources, and
county authorities: and crediting such dedication
against the requirements of Section 46-6, HRS.

Response: The subject property is located inland, away from the

coastline.

The proposed action is therefore, not anticipated to

adversely impact existing coastal recreational resources.
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(3)

Historic Resources

Objective:

Protect, preserve and, where desirable, restore those natural and
manmade historic and prehistoric resources in the coastal zone
management area that are significant in Hawaiian and American
history and culture.

Policies:

(A) Identify and analyze significant archeological resources;

(B) Maximize information retention through preservation of
remains and artifacts or salvage operations; and

(C) Support state goals for protection, restoration,

interpretation, and display of historic resources.

Response: An archaeological assessment was performed for the
project area. Refer to Appendix "B-1". There were no historic
deposits found or any items of cultural significance which would be
affected by the proposed project. The State Historic Preservation
Division concurred with the archaeologist's recommendation that no
further archaeological work is necessary. Refer to Appendix "B-2".
In the event that any subsurface archaeological resources are
found during construction activities, all work will cease and the
State Historic Preservation Division will be contacted immediately
to determine appropriate mitigation measures.

Scenic and Open Space Resources

Objective:

Protect, preserve and, where desirable, restore or improve the
quality of coastal scenic and open space resources.

Policies:

(A) Identify valued scenic resources in the coastal zone
management area;
30 I
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(B) Ensure that new developments are compatible with their
visual environment by designing and locating such
developments to minimize the alteration of natural
landforms and existing public views to and along the

shoreline;
(C) Preserve, maintain, and, where desirable, improve and
restore shoreline open space and scenic resources; and
(D) Encourage those developments that are not coastal

dependent to locate in inland areas.

Response: The project site is not located within a significant
coastal view corridor. The proposed action is not anticipated to
have an adverse impact on shoreline views or open space

resources.

Coastal Ecosystems
Objective:

Protect valuable coastal ecosystems, including reefs, from
disruption and minimize adverse impacts on all coastal
ecosystems.

Policies:
(A) Exercise an overall conservation ethic, and practice

stewardship in the protection, use, and development of
marine and coastal resources,

(B) improve the technical basis for natural resource
management;

(C) Preserve valuable coastal ecosystems, including reefs,
of significant biological or economic importance;

(D) Minimize disruption or degradation of coastal water

ecosystems by effective regulation of stream diversions,
channelization, and similar land and water uses,
recognizing competing water needs; and

(E) Promote water quantity and quality planning and
management practices that reflect the tolerance of fresh
water and marine ecosystems and maintain and
enhance water quality through the development and
implementation of point and nonpoint source water

pollution control measures.
3 I
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Response: Appropriate spil erosion and drainage control
measures will be implemented during construction, in order to
minimize disruption to downstream coastal water ecosystems. In
light of the limited Scope and scale of the Proposed action, adverse
impact on coastal ecosystems is not anticipated.

Economic Uses
Objective:

Provide public or private facilities ang impravements important to
the State's economy in suitable locations,

Policies:

(A) Concentrate coastal dependent development in
appropriate areas;

{B) Ensure that coastal dependent development such as

harbors and ports, and coastal related development
such as visitor facilities and energy generating facilities,
are located, designed, and constructed to minimize
adverse social, visual, and environmental impacts in the
coastal zone Management area; and

(C) Direct the location and €xpansion of coastal dependent

for such developments and permit reasonable long-term
growth in such areas, and permit coasta| dependent
development outside of presently designated areas
when:
(i) Use of presently designated locations is not feasible;
(i) Adverse environmental effects are minimized; and
(i) The development is important to the State's economy.

Response: While short-term employment opportunities during
Project construction will be generated, there should be no
significant adverse economic impacts associated with the proposed
project. The proposed action is not contrary to the objective and
policy for economic use,
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(7)

Coastal Hazards

Objective:

Reduce hazard to life and property from tsunami, storm waves,
stream flooding, erosion, subsidence and pollution.

Policies:

(A) Develop and communicate adequate information about
storm wave, tsunami, flood, erosion, subsidence, and point
and nonpoint source pollution hazards;

(B} Contro! development in areas subject to storm wave,
tsunami, flood, erosion, hurricane, wind, subsidence, and
point and nonpoint pollution hazards;

(C) Ensure that developments comply with requirements of the
Federal Flood Insurance Program; and

(D) Prevent coastal flooding from inland projects.

Response: According to the Flood Insurance Rate Map for the
area, the project site is located within Zone "C", an area of minimal
flooding. The proposed project is not anticipated to affect the

region's susceptibility to coastal hazards.

Managing Development

Objective:

Improve the development review process, communication, and
public participation in the management of coastal resources and

hazards.

Policies:

(A)  Use, implement, and enforce existing law effectively to the
maximum extent possible in managing present and future
coastal zone development;

(B) Facilitate timely processing of applications for development
permits and resolve overlapping of conflicting permit
requirements; and

(C) Communicate the potential short and long-term impacts of

proposed significant coastal developments early in their life

33'
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9)

cycle and in terms understandable to the public to facilitate
public participation in the planning and review process.

Response: A review of the proposed project is being facilitated,
in accordance with the Chapter 343, HRS process. Early
consultation with agencies and interested parties was conducted for

formulation of this Environmental Assessment document.

Public Participation
Objective:

Stimulate public awareness, education, and participation in coastal
management.

Policies:

(A) Promote public involvement in coastal zone management
processes;

(B) Disseminate information on coastal management issues by
means of educational materials, published reports, staff
contact, and public workshops for persons and organizations
concerned  with coastal issues, developments, and
govemnment activities; and

(C) Organize workshops, policy dialogues, and site-specific
mediations to respond to coastal issues and conflicts.

Response: As noted above, the applicant conducted consultation
in accordance with the Environmental Assessment requirements,
Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes. The proposed project does
not contradict the objectives of public awareness, education and

participation.

Beach Protection

Objective:

Protect beaches for public use and recreation.

34'




(10)

Policies:

(A) Locate new structures inland from the shoreline setback to
conserve open space, minimize interference with natural
shoreline processes, and minimize loss of improvements
due to erosion;

(8)  Prohibit construction of private erosion-protection structures
seaward of the shoreline, except when they result in
improved aesthetic and engineering solutions to erosion at
the sites and do not interfere with existing recreational and
waterline activities; and

(C) Minimize the construction of public erosion-protection
structures seaward of the shoreline.

Response: The proposed project will not involve construction near
shoreline areas, and is, therefore, not anticipated to have an

adverse effect on local beach environment.

Marine Resources

Objective:

Promote the protection, use, and development of marine and
coastal resources to assure their sustainability.

Policies:

(A) Ensure that the use and development of marine and coastal
resources are ecoiogically and environmentally sound and
economically beneficial;

(B) Coordinate the management of marine and coastal
resources and activities to improve effectiveness and
efficiency;

(C) Assert and articulate the interests of the State as a partner
with federal agencies in the sound management of ocean
resources within the United States exclusive economic zone;

(D) Promote research, study, and understanding of ocean
processes, marine life, and other ocean resources in order
to acquire and inventory information necessary to
understand how ocean development activities relate to and
impact upon ocean and coastal resources; and

35'
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(E) Encourage research and development of new, innovative
technologies for exploring, using, oF protecting marine and

coastal resources.

Response: The proposed action will not have an advers

on coastal marine resources.
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2OF ADVERSE““ENVIRONMENTAL!“EFFECTS

WHICH CANNOT BE AVOIDED

Project construction will have a certain amount of construction-related impact on
the area, including generation of noise and dust. The construction-related
impact will be temporary and mitigated through implementation of appropriate
BMPs.

The development of the proposed new storage tank will involve the commitment
of vacant land. In addition, the proposed action would involve a commitment of
fuel, labor, funding, and material resources; however, the commitment of
resources wili be justified, given the eventual benefits to be realized through the

completion of this water system component.

in the long term, the construction of the new water tank is not anticipated to

result in any significant, long-term adverse environmental effects.
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The proposed storage tank was envisioned with the original planning and design
of the site. The anticipated need for a water storage tank was considered by the
DWS to be an important long-term consideration for additional storage capacity
in the region. Alternatively, additional storage may be provided at other sites
with similar elevation and topographic characteristics. However, other site
alternatives would result in an even greater environmental impact and are not as
cost effective as the proposed action, given that the existing tank site is already

equipped with pumps and lines designed to facilitate its integration.

The "no action” alternative is not an option, as water system infrastructure
upgrades represented by the proposed action are needed to ensure public health

and safety.
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REASONS SUPPORTING THE DETERMINATION

The "Significance Criteria”, Section 12 of the Administrative Rules, Title 11,
Chapter 200, "Environmental Impact Statement Rules", were reviewed and
analyzed to determine whether the proposed action will have significant impacts
on the environment. The following analysis is provided:

1. No Irrevocable Commitment to Loss or Destruction of any Natural or
Cultural Resources Would Occur as a Result of the Proposed Project

An archaeological assessment has been conducted on the property by
Xamanek Researches, LLC. There were no archaeological features
identified through the assessment process. Refer to Appendix "B-1". The
State Historic Preservation Division concurred that development of the
area will have no impact on historic sites. Refer to Appendix "B-2".
Should there be unanticipated finds of culturally significant material during
project construction, the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) will
be notified and appropriate mitigative measures implemented in

accordance with SHPD program requirements.

2, The Proposed Action Would Not Curtail the Range of Beneficial Uses
of the Environment

The subject property contains existing water storage and appurtenant
facilities. The proposed action involves the construction of a second tank
at the site.

Given the limited size and scope of the proposed action, there would be
no consequent curtailiment of the range of beneficial uses of the

environment.
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The Proposed Action Does Not Conflict with the State’s Long-Term
Environmental Policies or_Goals or Guidelines as Expressed in

Chapter 344, Hawaii Revised Statutes

The State's Environmental Policy and Guidelines are set forth in Chapter
344, Hawaii Revised Statues (HRS). The proposed action is in consistent
with the policies and guidelines of Chapter 344, HRS.

The Economic_or Social Welfare of the Community or State Would
Not Be Substantially Affected

The construction of the second storage tank would not have a significant

impact on community economic or social welfare parameters.

The Proposed Action Does Not Affect Public Health

No adverse impact to public health is anticipated to result from the
proposed new water storage facility.

No Substantial Secondary_Impacts, such as Population Changes or
Effects on Public Facilities are Anticipated

There should be no adverse effect on public services, such as police, fire,
medical, educational, or waste collection services. The proposed action
is a needed upgrade to the County's water system.

No Substantial Degradation of Environmental Quality is Anticipated

in the context of the existing water facilities located on the subject parcel,
the proposed second storage tank will not have a substantial impact on

environmental quality.
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10.

11.

The Proposed Project Does Not Involve_a Commitment to Larger
Actions, Nor Would Cumulative Impacts Result in Considerable
Effects on the Environment

The proposed action does not involve a commitment to larger actions nor
will it have a significant cumulative impact on the environment. Best
Management Practices (BMPs) wil be employed to minimize
environmental impacts to acceptable levels.

No Rare, Threatened or Endangered Species or Their Habitats Would
Be Adversely Affected by the Proposed Action

There are no known rare, endangered, or threatened species on or near
the project vicinity and, therefore, there should be no impact by the

proposed action.

Air_Quality, Water Quality or Ambient Noise Levels Would Not Be
Detrimentally Affected by the Proposed_Project

Long-term adverse impact to air and water quality are not anticipated by
the proposed action. There may be a short-term impact on air and noise
quality associated with construction of the tank. BMPs will be
implemented to reduce these short-term impacts to acceptable levels.

The Proposed Project Would Not Affect Environmentally Sensitive
Areas Such as Flood Plains, Tsunami Zones, Erosion-Prone Areas,
Geologically Hazardous Lands, Estuaries, Fresh Waters or Coastal
Waters

The subject property is not located in an environmentally sensitive area.
There are no wetlands or other environmentally sensitive areas in close
proximity and the property is identified as an area of minimal flooding.

" |




12,

13.

The Proposed Action Would Not Substantially Affect Scenic View
and Viewplanes Identified in County Plans or Studies

The site for the new storage tank is located on the same parcel as the
existing storage facility. The land immediately surrounding the property is
predominantly pasture, with rural residential uses beyond. The new tank
will not impinge upon view corridors or adversely impact the visual
character of the project area.

The Proposed Action Would Not Require Substantial Enerqy
Consumption

 The proposed action would not involve a significant commitment of energy

resources. [n the context of regional energy consumption, no adverse
impact to energy is anticipated.

Based on the foregoing analysis, it is anticipated that the proposed action will
result in a Finding Of No Significant Impact (FONSI).
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The proposed action calls for the following governmentai approvals:

County of Maui

1. Grading permit; and
2. Building permit.

State of Hawaii

1. National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit (as applicable)
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Chapter Vill

Agencies and Organizations
Consulted During the
Preparation of the Draft
Environmental Assessment;
Letters Received and Responses
to Substantive Comments
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THE PREPARATION OF THE DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL

ASSESSMENT; LETTERS RECEIVED AND RESPONSES TO

SUBSTANTIVE COMMENTS

The following agencies and organizations were consulted during the

preparation

of the Draft Environmental Assessment. Agency comments and responses to

substantive comments are also included in this section.

Ranae Ganske-Cerizo, 7.
Soil Conservationist

Natural Resources Conservation Service
U.S. Department of Agriculture

210 Imi Kala Street, Suite 209

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793-2100

George YoungChief, Regulatory Branch 8.
U.S. Department of the Army

U.S. Army Engineer District, Honolulu
Regulatory Branch

Building 230

Fort Shafter, Hawaii 96858-5440

Robert P. SmithField, Supervisor 9.
U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service

300 Ala Moana Blvd., Rm. 3-122, Box
50088

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Laura Thielen, Direclor
State of Hawaii

Office of Planning 10.

P.O. Box 2359
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

Patricia Hamamoto, Superintendent
State of Hawaii
Department of Education

P.O. Box 2360 1.

Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

Denis Lau, Chief

Clean Water Branch

State of Hawaii

Department of Health

919 Ala Moana Blvd., Room 300
Honoluluy, Hawai 96814

Herbert Matsubayashi,
Environmental Health Program Chief
State of Hawaii

Department of Health

54 High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Peter Young, Chairperson

State of Hawaii

Department of Land and Natural
Resources

P. O. Box €21

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Melanie Chinen, Administrator

State of Hawaii

Department of Land and Natural
Resources

State Historic Preservation Division

601 Kamokila Blvd., Room 555

Kapolei, Hawaii 96707

Rodney Haraga, Director

State of Hawaii

Department of Transportation
869 Punchbowl Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

cc: Fred Cajigal

Clyde Namu‘o, Administrator
Office of Hawaiian Affairs

711 Kapiolani Boulevard, Suite 500
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

District
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

18.

Carl Kaupalolo, Chief
County of Maui
Department of Fire
and Public Safety
200 Dairy Road
Kahului, Hawaii 96732

Alice Lee, Director

County of Maui

Department of Housing and
Human Concerns

200 S. High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Michael W. Foley, Director
County of Maui
Department of Planning
250 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawail 96793

Glenn Correa, Director

County of Maui

Department of Parks and Recreation
700 Halia Nakoa Street, Unit 2
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Thomas Phillips, Chief
County of Maui

Police Department

55 Mahalani Street
Wailuky, Hawaii 96793

Milton Arakawa, Director
County of Maui
Department of Public Works
and Environmental Management
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Neal Shinyama, Manager-
Engineering

Maui Electric Company, Ltd.
P.O. Box 398

Kahului, Hawaii 96732

Gregg Blue, President

Haiku Community Association
P. O. Box 1036

Haiku, Hawaii 96708
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United States Department of Agriculture LISDA
=

Naturai Resources
\OJ NRC Conservation Service
fr—— —r NP — T%
Our People...Our Isfands...In Hamony

210 Imi Kala Street, Suite #209, Wailuku, HI 96793-2100
(808) 244-3100

August 25, 2005

Tara Nakashima
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.
305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, HI 96793

Regarding: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank
TMK: (2) 2-7-15:038

Dear Ms. Nakashima,

I have received a copy of the letter conceming the proposed Kaupakalua Well
Storage Tank in the Haiku-Pauwela area. | appreciate the opportunity to review
information. At this time, | have no comments concerning the project.

Sincerely,

Diana L. Perry
Civil Engineer

Cc:  Ranae Ganske-Cerizo, NRCS

Tha Natural Resourcas Conservation Service works in partnership with the American people
to consarve and sustain natural resources on privala fands,

An Equal Opportunity Employer




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

U. S, ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, HONOLULY
FT. SHAFTER, HAWAII 96858-5440

REPLY TO August 24, 2005

ATTENTION QF

Regulatory Branch

Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.
Attention: Tara Nakashima, Planner
305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, HI 96793

Subject: Pre-consultation on a draft Environmental Assessment (EA) for the proposed
Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank at TMK: (2) 2-7-15:38, Haiku-Pauwela, Maui, Hawaii.

Dear Ms. Nakashima: File No. POH-2005-454

This office has reviewed the materials you submitted on August 12, 2005 pursuant to
Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (CWA). Under Section 404 of the CWA, any activity that
results in the placement of dredged or fill material within a water of the U.S. requires a
Department of the Army (DA) permit.

The East Kuiaha Gulch runs approximately south-to-north to the east of the project area.
Based on the materials submitted, it does not appear that the construction of the new tank will
involve a discharge of dredged or fill material below the ordinary high water mark (OHWM) of
the gulch or within any nearby wetlands. Therefore, a DA permit will not be required for the
proposed project. However, best management practices (BMP's) should be employed to prevent
discharges of potential pollutants (i.e. turbidity, petroleum products, etc.) associated with grading
and construction from impacting waters within the gulch. Also, no stockpiling or staging areas
for construction shall be located within the gulch.

Please contact this office for a revised determination of jurisdiction if modifications are
proposed that would increase or otherwise change the project scope. If you need further
assistance, please contact Ms. Connie Ramsey by phone at 808-438-2039, by facsimile at 808-
438-4060, or by electronic mail at Connie.L.Ramsey@usace.army.mil. Please refer to the
above-referenced file number for further inquiries regarding this project. Thank you for your
cooperation with our regulatory program.

Sincerely,

?

Chief, Regulatory Branch

Copy furnished:
Mr. Ed Chen, Clean Water Branch, Dept. of Health, P.O. Box 3378, Honolulu, HI 96801
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MUNEKIYO !HIRAGA. I C.

November 18, 2005

George P. Young, P.E.

Chief, Regulatory Branch
Department of the Army

U.S. Army Engineer District, Honolulu
Ft. Shafter, Hawaii 96858-5440

SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Pump Control Storage Tank (TMK 2-7-1 5:38)

Dear Mr. Young:

Thank you for your letter of August 24, 2005, commenting on the proposed action. We
confirm that there will be no discharge of dredged material which will affect the East Kuiaha
Gulch. Best Management Practices will be employed to ensure that construction actions
do not affect waters within the gulch. Moreover, there will be no stockpiling or staging
areas for construction in or near the gulch.

Thank you again for your input. A copy of the Draft Environmental Assessment wiil be
provided to your office for review and comment. In the meantime, if there are any
questions regarding this proposal, please do ot hesitate to call me at 244-2015.

Very truly yours,
O CH——
Tara K. Nakashima, Planner
TKN:lh

cc:  Larry Winter, Department of Water Supply
Jerry Fuijita, KAl Hawaii, Inc.

FADATAKAIMaupakalualg.young itr.wpd

. c‘hvironmenT

_ e ba NECRERRCE
. ) o
305 High Street, Suite 104 - Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 * ph: (808)244-2015 * fax: (808)244-8729 * planning @mhinconline com

e

AR Sk AL ke M S

o sp——



LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNOR

SRV U & s

PATRICIA HAMAMATO | -

STATE OF HAWAI‘

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
P.0. BOX 2360
HONOLULU, HAWAI1 86804

QFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

August 31, 2005

Ms. Tara K. Nakashima, Planner
Munekiyo & Hiraga Inc.

305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima:

Subject: Early Consultation for Kaupakalua Storage Tank
Haiku-Pauwela, Maui, TMK: 2-7-15: 38

The Department of Education (DOE) has no comment to offer on the early consultation for
the County of Maui’s proposal to build a new water storage tank at Kaupakalua.

If you have any questions, please call Rae Loui, Assistant Superintendent of the Office of
Business Services, at 586-3444 or Heidi Mecker of the Facilities Development Branch at
733-4862.

Very truly yours,

Patricia Hamamoto
Superintendent

PH:hy

cc: Rae Loui, Asst. Supt., OBS
Ron Okamura, CAS, Hana/ [ahainaluna/Lanai/Molokai Complex Area

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION AND EQUAL QOPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

SUPERINTENOENT
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LINOA LINGLE
GQVERHOR OF HAWAIL

StF 1 8 L

CHIYOME L, FUKINO, WM.D.
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH .
STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH In roply, pleasa reler 5.
P.0. BOX 3378 BhICHe
HONOLULL, HAWA! 96801-3378
09021PKP.05

September 12, 2005

Ms. Tara K. Nakashima
Planner

Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.
305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima:

Subject: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank

The Department of Health (DOH), Clean Water Branch (CWB), acknowledges receipt of the
subject document on August 12, 2005. The CWB has reviewed the limited information
contained in the subject document and offers the following comments:

1.

The Army Corps of Engineers should be contacted at (808) 438-9258 for this project.
Pursuant to Federal Water Pollution Control Act (commonly known as the “Clean Water
Act” (CWA)), Paragraph 401(a)(1), a Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) is
required for “[a]ny applicant for Federal license or permit to conduct any activity including,
but not limited to, the construction or operation of facilities, which may result in any
discharge into the navigable waters...” (emphasis added). The term “discharge” is defined
in CWA, Subsections 502(16), 502(12), and 502(6); Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations,
Section 122.2; and Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), Chapter 11-54.

In accordance with HAR, Sections 1 1-55-04 and 11-55-34.05, the Director of Health may
require the submittal of an individual permit application or a Notice of Intent (NOI) for
general permit coverage authorized under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES). "

a. Anapplication for an NPDES individual permit is to be submitted at least 180 days
before the commencement of the respective activities. The NPDES application forms
may also be picked up at our office or downloaded from our website at

http:ﬂwmv.hawaii.govlhealth!environmentailwaterlcleanwaterlfonnsl indiv-index.html.

b. AnNOI to be covered by an NPDES general permit is to be submitted at least 30 days
before the commencement of the respective activity. A separate NOI is needed for
coverage under each NPDES general permit. The NOI forms may be picked up at our
office or downloaded from our website at:
httn:llwww.hawaii_.govfhealthlenvironmentallwater!cleanwaterlformslgenl-index.html.




Ms. Tara K. Nakashima
September 12, 2005

Page 2

il

iii.

iv.

vi.

vil.

viii.

ix.

x1.

Storm water associated with industrial activities, as defined in Title 40, Code of
Federal Regulations, Sections 122.26(b)(14)(i) through 122.26(b)(14)(ix) and
122.26(b)(14)(xi). [HAR, Chapter 11-55, Appendix B

Construction activities, including clearing, grading, and excavation, that result
in the disturbance of equal to or greater than one acre of total land area. The
total land area includes a contiguous area where multiple separate and distinct
construction activities may be taking place at different times on different
schedules under a larger common plan of development or sale. An NPDES
permit is required before the commencement of the construction activities.
[HAR, Chapter 11-55, Appendix C]

Discharges of treated effluent from leaking underground storage tank remedial
activities. [HAR, Chapter 11-55, Appendix D]

Discharges of once through cooling water less than one million gallons per day.
[HAR, Chapter 11-55, Appendix E}

Discharges of hydrotesting water. [HAR, Chapter 1 1-55, Appendix F]

Discharges of construction dewatering effluent. [HAR, Chapter 11-55,
Appendix G]

Discharges of treated effluent from petroleum bulk stations and terminals.
[HAR, Chapter 11-55, Appendix H]

Discharges of treated effluent from well drilling activities. [HAR,
Chapter 11-35, Appendix 1]

Discharges of treated effluent from recycled water distribution systems. [HAR,
Chapter 11-55, Appendix J]

Discharges of storm water froma small municipal separate storm sewer system.
[HAR, Chapter 11-35, Appendix K]

Discharges of circulation water from decorative ponds or tanks. [HAR,
Chapter 11-55, Appendix L] ‘

3. Inaccordance with HAR, Section 11-55-38, the applicant for an NPDES permit is required
{o either submit a copy of the new NOI or NPDES permit application to the State
Department of Land and Natural Resources, State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD),
or demonstrate to the satisfaction of the DOH that the project, activity, or site covered by
the NOI or application has been or is being reviewed by SHPD. If applicable, please
submit a copy of the request for review by SHPD or SHPD’s determination letter for the

project.
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Ms. Tara K. Nakashima
September 12, 2005
Page 3

4.  Any discharges related to project construction or operation activities, with or without a
Section 401 WQC or NPDES permit coverage, shall comply with the applicable State
Water Quality Standards as specified in HAR, Chapter 11-54.

The Hawaii Revised Statutes, Subsection 342D-50(a) requires that “[n}o person, including any
public body, shall discharge any water pollutants into state waters, or cause or allow any water
pollutant to enter state waters except in compliance with this chapter, rules adopted pursuant to
this Chapter, or a permit or variance issued by the director.”

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Alec Wong, Supervisor of the Engineering Section,
CWB, at (808) 586-4309.

Sincezely,
N

DENIS R. LAU, P.E., CHIEF
Clean Water Branch
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3 MicHAEL T, MUNEKIYO
R Gwen OHAaSHI HIRAGA
MUNEKILYO HIRAGA, INC. MITSURL “MICH" HIRANO

November 18, 2005

Dennis R. Lau, P.E., Chief
Clean Water Branch

State of Hawaii

Depariment of Health

P.0. Box 3378

Honolulu, Hawaii 96801-3378

SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Pump Control Storage Tank (TMK 2-7-1 5:38)

Dear Mr. Lau:

Thank you for your letter of September 12, 2005 commenting on the proposed action. In
response to your comments, we provide the following responses:

1. The Ammy Corps of Engineers has been consulted and has determined that a
Department of the Army Permit will not be required.

2. The Department of Water Supply will comply with the requirements of HAR Sections
11-55-04 and 11-55-34.05, relating to the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System, as applicable.

3. An archaeological assessment report will be prepared and submitted fo the State
Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) for review. As required by HAR Section 11-
55-38, appropriate coordination and documentation will be secured from SHPD.

4, Project construction and operations will comply with HAR chapter 11-54, as
applicabte.

5. The Department of Water Supply acknowledges and understands the requirements
of Hawaii Revised Statues, Subsection 342D-50(a).

305 High Street, Suite 104 Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 ph: (808)244.2015 fax: (804)244-8729 planning@mbhinconline.com
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Dennis R. Lau, P.E., Chief
November 18, 2005
Page 2

Thank you again for your input. A copy of the Draft Environmental Assessment will be
provided to your office for review and comment. In the meantime, it there are any
questions regarding this proposal, please do not hesitate to call me at 244-2015.

Very truly yours,

Tara K. Nakashima, Planner

TKN:lh
cc: Larry Winter, Department of Water Supply
Jerry Fujita, KAt Hawaii, Inc.

FADATAMCAIHAK aupakaiuatdiau i wpd
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LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNDRA OF HAWAN

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

MAUI DISTRICTHEALTH OFFICE

54 HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAIL 96793-2102

August 18, 2005

Ms. Tara K. Nakashima
Planner

Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.
305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawai'i 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima:

Subject: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank
TMK: (2) 2-7-15:38

Thank you for the opportunity to participate in the early consultation process of the
Environmental Assessment for the proposed Kaupakalua Storage Tank project. The
following comments are offered:

The noise created during the construction phase of the project may

exceed the maximum allowable levels set forth in Hawaii Administrative
Rules, Chapter 11-46, “Community Noise Control”. A noise permit may
be required and should be obtained before the commencement of work.

Should you have any questions, please call me at 808 984-8230.
Sincerely,

(s>,

1

|

|

l Herbert S. Matsubayashi

? District Environmental Health Program Chief

CHIYOME L. FUKING, M. D,

DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICER
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LORRIN W. PANG, M. D, M. P, H.
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2 MiCHAEL T. MuUuNEXIYO
GWEN DHASHI HIRAGA
MUNEKIYO HIRAGA, INDC. MITSURU “MICH" HIRANDG

November 18, 2005

Herbert S. Matsubayashi

District Environmental Health Program Chief
State of Hawaii

Department of Health

Maui District Health Office

54 High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Pump Control Storage Tank (TMK 2-7-15:38

Dear Mr. Matsubayashi:

Thank you for the letter of August 18, 2005, commenting on the proposed action. In
response to your comments, we note that a noise permit pursuant to Chapter 11-46,
“Community Noise Control,” will be secured, as applicable.

Thank you again for your input. A copy of the Draft Environmental Assessment will be
provided to your office for review and comment. In the meantime, if there are any
questions regarding this proposal, please do not hesitate to call me at 244-2015.

Very truly yours,
C za E _-""‘-

Tara K. Nakashima, Planner

TKN:Ih
cc: Larmry Winter, Department of Water Supply

Jerry Fujita, KAl Hawait, Inc.
FADATAKAIHNKaupaksiuathmatsubayashi ltr.wpd

305 High Strecet, Suite 104 Wailukes, Hawwaii 96793 ph: (808)244-2015  fax: (808)244-8729 planning@mhinconline.com
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LINDA LINGLE
OOVERMOR OF HAWAR

NEAL 5. FUNWARA
CHIYOME L. FUKING, M.D.
LAWRENCE H. MIlKE, M.D..J.D.

STEPHANIE A. WHALEN

STATE OF HAWAIl DEANA RO,
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESQURCES

COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

P.0. BOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWAN 96309

August 23, 2005
REF; KaupakuluaWT.dr

Ms. Tara K. Nakashima, Planner
Munekiyo & Hiraga, inc.

305 High Street, Ste. 104
Wailuku, H! 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima:
SUBJECT: Kaupakulua 0.3 mg Water Tank Early Consultation
FIiLE NO.: 53076

Thank you for the opportunity to review the subject document. The Commission on Water Resource
Management (CWRM) is the agency responsible for administering the State Water Code (Code). Under the Code, all
waters of the State are held in trust for the benefit of the citizens of the State, therefore, all water use is subject to
legally protected water rights. CWRM strongly promotes the efficient use of Hawali’s water resources through
consefvation measures and appropriale resource management. For more information, please refer to the State
Water Code, Chapter 174C, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and Hawali Administrative Rules, Chapters 13-167 to 13-171.
These documents are available via the Internet at hitp//www.hawail.gov/dinr/owrm.

Our comments related to water resources are checked off below.

1. We recommend coordination with the county to incorporate this project into the county’s Water Use and
Development Plan. Please contact the respective Planning Depariment and/or Department of Water Supply for
further information.

1 2. werecommend coordination with the Engineering Division of the State Department of Land and Nalural
Resources to incorporate this project into the State Water Projects Plan.

[C1 3. There maybethe potential for ground or surface water degradaﬁonloontaminalioh and recommend that
approvals for this project be conditioned upon a review by the State Department of Health and the developer's
acceptance of any resulting requirements related to water quality.

Permits required by CWRM: Additional information and forms are available at www,hawail. gov/dinr/cwrm/Aorms.htm.

[0 4. The proposed water supply source for the project is located in a designated ground-water management area,
and a Water Use Permit s required prior to use of ground water.

[J 5. Awell Construction Permit(s) is (are} required before the commencement of any well construction work.

] 6. APump Instailation Pemit(s) is (are) required before ground waler is developed as a source of supply for the
project.

DRF-GN 4/15/2005
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Ms. Tara K. Nakashima

Page 2

August 23, 2005

[} 7. Thereis (are) well(s) located on or adjacent to this project. If wells are not planned to be used and will be
affected by any new construction, they must be propetly abandoned and sealed. A permit for well
abandonment must be oblained.

(3 8. Ground-water withdrawals from this project may affect streamflows, which may require an instream flow
standard amendment.

[ 9. A Stream Channel Alteration Permit(s) is (are) required before any alteration can be made to the bed and/or
banks of a stream channel.

O 10. A Stream Diversion Works Permit(s) is {are) required before any stream diversion works is constructed or
altered.

[ 11. APetition to Amend the interim Instream Flow Standard Is required for any new or expanded diversion(s) of
surface water.

] 12. The planned source of water for this project has not been identified in this report. Therefore, we cannot
determine what permits or pelitions are required from our office, or whether there are potential impacls to water
resources.

[0 13. We recommend that the report identify feasible altemative non-potable water resources, including reclaimed
wastewater.

X OTHER:

The tank site is adjacent to a completed Well No. 5317-01 (Kaupakulua-Kulamalu Weil),

If there are any questions, please contact Charlay Ice at 587-0251.

Clss

Sincerely,

g Fa

DEAN A. NAKANO
Acting Deputy Direclor

DRF-IA 04/15/2005
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MUNEKIYO HIRAGA, INC.

November 18, 2005

Dean A. Nakano, Acting Peputy Director
Department of Land and Natural Resources
Commission on Water Resource Management
P.0. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Pump Control Storage Tank (TMK 2-7-15:38)

Dear Mr. Nakano:

Thank you for your letter of August 23, 2005, commenting on the proposed action. In
response to your comments, we note the following:

1. The project is being developed under the auspices of the Department of Water
Supply and will be included in the County's Water Use and Development Plan.

2. Well No. 5317-01 is located on the subject parcel.

Thank you again for your input. A copy of the Draft Environmental Assessment will be
provided to your office for review and comment. In the meantime, if there are any
questions regarding this proposal, please do not hesitate to call me at 244-2015.

Very truly yours,

N R

Tara K. Nakashima, Planner

TKN:Ih
cc:  Lany Winter, Department of Water Supply
Jerry Fujita, KAl Hawaii, Inc.

FADATACAIHAK aupskaluaidnakano. tr.wpd
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LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNOR

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
869 PUNCHBOWL STREET
HONOLULU, HAWAIL 96813-5097

August 31, 2005

Ms. Tara Nakashima, Planner
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.

305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima:

Subject: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank
Draft Environmental Assessment Early Consultation

Thank you for your transmittal requesting our review of the subject project.

Wi VR | a2

RODNEY K. HARAGA,
DIRECTOR

Deputy Directors
BRUCE Y. MATSUI
BARRY FUKUNAGA
BRERNON T. MORIOKA,
BRIAN H. SEKIGUCHI

IN REPLY REFER TO:

STP 8.1867

The proposed development of a potable well, control tank, and construction of a 12-inch

waterline will not have an impact on our State highway facilities.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide comments.

Very truly yours,
ROD GA
Director of Transportation

o L
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ALAN M. ARAKAW A=

DEPARTMENT OF Maor !
HOUSING AND HUMAN CONCERNS A b recor
COUNTY OF MAUI HERMAN T. ANDAYA ™

200 SOUTH HIGH STREET « WAILUKU, HAWAII 96793 « PHONE (808} 270-7805 » FAX (808) 270-7165

August 16, 2005 v

Ms. Tara Nakashima, Planner -
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc. —
305 High Street, Suite 104 !

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 -

Dear Ms. Nakashima:

L X
£l

SUBJECT: PROPOSED KAUPAKALUA WELL STORAGE TANK

2

et T

We have reviewed your August 12, 2005 early consultation

=
letter regarding the preparation of the draft EA for the subject it
i project and wish to inform you that we do not have any comments e
' |
i |
to offer.
i
Thank you for the opportunity to comment. .
Ve rﬁiy yours ? "
ALICE L. LEE |
Director
ETO:hs B
c: Housing Administrator -
;
!d.l
'
=

TO SUPPORT AND EMPOWER OUR COMMUNITY TO REACH ITS FULLEST POTENTIAL
FOR PERSONAL WELL-BEING AND SELF-RELIANCE.

Eaﬂ-’ﬂ
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ALAN M. ARAKAWA
Mayor

MICHAEL W. FOLEY
Director

LCT 13 2005

WAYNE A. BOTEILHO
- Deputy Director

COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

Qctober 10, 2005

Ms. Tara K. Nakashima, Planner

Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.

305 South High Street, Suite 104
- Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima:

RE: Preconsultation Comments in Preparation of the Draft Environmental
Assessment for the Kaupakalua Well Water Storage Tank, located at
TMK: 2-7-015:038, Haiku, Island of Maui, Hawaii (LTR 2005/2240)

EELAIATE - S5 LA A SN TR

: The Maui Planning Department (Depariment) is in receipt of your letler dated

o August 12, 20085, requesting comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment (EA)
prepared for the above-referenced project, which inciudes construction of a 300,000 gallon
water storage tank on the site of an existing Department of Water Supply tank site, as well
: as appurtenant features such asphalt paving around the perimeter of the new tank, and a
_ new 6-ft. high chain link perimeter fence.

Based on the foregoing, the Department provides the following comments:

—
1. The subject parcel is located in the State Land Use Agricultural
. District as well as the Maui County Agriculfural District. Pursuant to
- §19.04.040and §19.30A.050 of the Maui County Code, the proposed
work qualifies as a “minor ulility facility”, and therefore is a permitted

use within the Agricultural District.

- 2. Discuss how the proposal is consistent with the Paia-Haiku
f Community Plan, including:
_ a. Discuss the impact of this project on water storage
: capacity, and the reserve water capacity for covering
- periods of drought.
b. Discuss the impact of this project with regards to

adequacy of water capacity for the, domestic and
- agricultural needs of the region.
C. Discuss the impact, if any, thatincreased water storage

; 250 SOUTH HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793
~ PLANNING DIVISION (808) 270-7735; ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7253; FACSIMILE (808) 270-7634
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ALAN M. ARAKAWA
Mayor

MICHAEL W, FOLEY
Director

WAYNE A. BOTEILHO
- Deputy Director

LOCT 13 2005

COUNTY OF MAU!
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

October 10, 2005

T Ms. Tara K. Nakashima, Planner

| Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.

i 305 South High Street, Suite 104
o Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima:
} 3 RE: Preconsultation Comments in Preparation of the Draft Environmental

! Assessment for the Kaupakalua Well Water Storage Tank, located at
P TMK: 2-7-015:038, Haiku, Island of Maui, Hawaii (LTR 2005/2240)

The Maui Planning Department (Department) is in receipt of your leiter dated

T August 12, 2005, requesting comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment (EA)
- prepared for the above-referenced project, whichincludes construction of a 300,000 gallon
water storage tank on the site of an existing Department of Water Supply tank site, as well

B as appurtenant features such asphalt paving around the perimeter of the new tank, and a
) new 6-f1. high chain link perimeter fence.

Based on the foregoing, the Department provides the following comments:

1. The subject parcel is located in the State Land Use Agricultural
; District as well as the Maui County Agricultural District. Pursuant to
- §19.04.040and §19.30A.050 of the Maui County Code, the proposed
work qualifies as a “minor utility facility”, and therefore is a permitted
use within the Agricuitural District.

_ 2. Discuss how the proposal is consistent with the Paia-Haiku
Community Plan, including:
- a. Discuss the impact of this project on water storage
. capacity, and the reserve water capacity for covering
b periods of drought.
b b. Discuss the impact of this project with regards to

: adequacy of water capacity for the, domestic and
” agricultural needs of the region.
c. Discuss the impact, if any, thatincreased water storage

250 SOUTH HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAIl 96793
~i PLANNING DIVISION {B0B) 270-7735; ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7253; FACSIMILE (808) 270-7634

AL oo



Ms. Tara K. Nakashima, Planner
October 10, 2005

Page 2

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Please include the Department on the
distribution list for the Draft EA. Should you require further clarification, please contact

capacity will have on increasing demand on the
underlying aquifer.

d. The Community Plan states that “there is concern over
the development of new ground water sources in Ha'iku
and the allocation of this resource to service other
regions of the island, namely Wailuku-Kahului and
Kihei-Makena..if and when the present and future
needs of the Pa'ia-Ha'iku area are not met". Please
discuss how this project addresses the concerns raised
in the above statement.

e. Discuss how this project relates fo the water
improvement master plan for the Paia-Haiku region.

Discuss the existing condition and use of the land which will be
subject to development, and what agricultural resources will be lost by
its development.

Discuss the impact on public views which might be affecled by
construction of the water storage tank. Will the tank be visible from
Kaupakalua or West Kuiaha Road? if so, please provide information
on how visual impact of the tank will be mitigated, using measures
such as landscape buffering and/or choosing a paint color forthe tank
which will blend it into its surroundings.

Discuss the anticipated timetable for the construction phase of the
project.

Discuss construction mitigation measures for the project regarding air
and water quality as well as soil conservation.

Discuss any traffic impacts that this project wili have on Kaupakalua
Road during its construction phase, and what roadway safety and
traffic control measures will be taken to mitigate such impacls.
(Police Department)

Mr. Dan Shupack, Staff Planner, of this office at 270-5517.

MICHAEL W. FOLEY
Planning Director
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Ms. Tara K. Nakashima, Planner
October 10, 2005
Page 3

MWF:DBS:dm
c: Wayne Boteilho, Deputy Planning Director
Clayton Yoshida, AICP, Planning Program Administrator
Kivette Caigoy, Environmental Planner
Dan Shupack, Staff Planner
: OEQC
’ General File
KAWP_DOCS\PLANNING\EA\Pre ConComments\2005\2240_KaupakaluaWell_WalerStorage wpd
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MiCHAEL T. MUNEKIYD

2
MUNEKILYO HIRAGA, INC. MITSURL “MicH" HiIRAND

GwEN OHASHI HIRAGA

November 9, 2005

Michael W. Foley, Director
County of Maui
Department of Planning
250 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Pump Control Tank, located at TMK 2-7-
015:038, Haiku, Maui

Dear Mr. Foley:

Thank you for your letter dated October 10, 2005, commenting on the proposed pump
control tank in Kaupakalua. In response to your comments, we would like to note the
following:

1.

The Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) will address project consistency with the
Paia-Haiku Community Plan. For clarification purposes, we note the following:

a. The proposed tank is not designed to provide reserve capacity for droughts;
b. The storage capacy has no impact on aquifer demand; and
C. The additional storage will serve Haiku area only.

The Draft EA will discuss existing land conditions and relationship to agricultural
resources.

An assessment of scenic resources and views will be included in the Draft EA.
Information regarding construction scheduling will be included in the Draft EA.

Air quality and water quality mitigation considerations will be addressed by the EA
document.

Traffic impact considerations will be included in the Draft EA.

305 High Street, Suite 101 Wailuky, Hﬁwm'i 96793 ph: (808)244-2015 fax: (808)294-8724 planning@mhinconline.com
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Michael W. Foley, Director
November 9, 2005
Page 2

Thank you again for your input. A copy of the Draft Environmental Assessment will be
provided to your office for review and comment. In the meantime, if there are any
questions in regards to this proposal, please do not hesitate to call me at 244-2015.

Very truly yours,
S e A=

Tara K. Nakashima, Planner

TKN:yp
cc: Larry Winter, Department of Water Supply
Jemry Fujita, KAl Hawaii, inc.

FADATAFAHN Gupskatua\planning res wpd
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GLENN T. CORREA

ALAN M. ARAKAWA Director

Mayor JOHN L. BUCK Il
Deputy Dircetor
(308) 270-7230
Fax (808) 270-7934

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION
700 Hali'a Nakoa Strect, Unit 2, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
August 26, 2005
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.

Attention: Tara Nakashima, Planner

305 High Street, Suite 104

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima:

SUBJECT: PROPOSED KAUPAKALUA WELL STORAGE TANK

We have reviewed the subject application and have no comments or objections to the proposed
action.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. Please contact me or Mr. Patrick Matsui,
Chief of Planning and Development, at 270-7387 if there are any questions.

Sincerely,

ENN T. CORREA
irector

c: Patrick Matsui, Chief of Planning and Development
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

COUNTY OF MAUI
ALAN M. ARAKAWA THOMAS M. PHILLIPS
MAYOR 55 MAHALANIL STREET CHIEF OF POLICE
WAILUKU, HAWA! 96793
OUR REFERENCE (808) 244-6400 KEKUHAUPIO R. AKANA
FAX {(808) 244-6411 DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE

t
YOUR REFERENCE

September 2, 2005

Ms. Tara K. Nakashima, Planner
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.

305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, HI 96793 |

Dear Ms. Nakashima:
SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank

Thank you for y'our letter of August 12, 2005, requesting comments on the above
subject.

We have reviewed the information submitted for this project and have enclosed our
comments and recommendations. Thank you for giving us the opportunity to comment on
this project.

Very truly yours,
=)
7 ar—_
Assistant Chief Sydney Kikuchi

for. Thomas M. Phillips
Chief of Police

c: Michael Foley, Planning Department

Enclosure

PRI EPIIEP ISPE ISR WL

[EFR VIR N



COPy

TO ** THOMAS PHILLIPS, CHIEF, MAUI POLICE DEPARTMENT
VIA :  CHANNELS \2=X_.._..._. "1 \m lBS

FROM :  RANDALL BURGESS, P.O.Il, WAILUKU PATROL
SUBJECT :  PROPOSED KAUPAKALUA WELL STORAGE TANK

Sir, this To/From is being submitted in regards to police comments/recommendations to
the proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank located at TMK 2-7-15:38 in Haiku, Maui,

Project review revealed the following comment/recommendation in regards to roadway/
traffic:
The construction phase of this project will possibly impact Kaupakalua Road and other
surrounding county roadways, Suggest that the project’s contractor take appropriate
roadway safety measures and traffic control if needed.
In closing, there is no further police comment at this time.
Respectfully submitted,
/J 442 pA ff?%;l_
Randall BURGESS%1023
083005 @ 0930 hours

Concur with the comments submitted by Ofc. R. BURGESS
relating to the traffic concerns during constrygtion.
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3 MicHaEL T, MUNEKIYD
Gwen OrAasH! HiraGa
MUNEKI1YD HIRAGA, INC. MITSURL “MicH" HiranD

November 18, 2005

Thomas M. Phillips, Chief of Police
Maui Police Department

County of Maui

55 Mahalani Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Pump Control Storage Tank (TMK 2-7-1 5:38)
Dear Chief Phillips:

Thank you for your letter of September 2, 2005 commenting on the proposed action, In
response to your comments, we note that the project contractor wiil implement necessary
traffic control measures to ensure the safety of the traveling public on local roadways in the
vicinity of the project site. In addition, the project site will be secured with fencing to deter
unfawful entry into the tank facility site. -

Thank you again for you input. A copy of the Draft Environmental Assessment will be
provided to your office for review and comment. In the mean time, if there are any
questions regarding this proposal, please do not hesitate to call me at 244-2015,

Very truly yours,

P T

Tara K. Nakashima, Planner
TKN:Ih

¢c.  Larry Winter, Department of Water Supply
Jerry Fujita, KAl Hawaii, Inc.

FMATA“WM:MUIWM Rr.wpd

305 High Sireet, Suite 104 Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 ph: (808)244-2015 fax: (808)249-8729  plunmingGmbincontine.com
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ALAN M. ARAIKAWA
Mayor

MILTON M. ARAKAWA, ALLC.P.
Director

MICHAEL M, MIYAMOTO
Deputy Direclor

Telephone: (808) 270-7845
Fax: (808)270-7955

OCT 0 4 2005

RALPH NAGAMINE, LS., P.E.
Development Services Administration

Wastewaler Reclamation Division

CARY YAMASHITA, P.E.
Engineering Division

COUNTY OF MAUI BR._‘;‘:‘QNW":S%’:;Q%Q%E-
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TRAGY TAKAMINE. PE.

AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT Sefid Waste Division
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET, ROOM 322
WAILUKU, MAUIL, HAWAII 96793

September 22, 2005

Mr. Michael Munekiyo
MUNEKIYO & HIRAGA, INC.
305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mr. Munekiyo:
SUBJECT:

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA)
PRE-CONSULTATION PROPOSED KAUPAKALUA WELL
STORAGE TANK

TMK: (2) 2-7-015:038

We reviewed the subject application and have the following comments:

1. A detailed and final drainage report shall be submitted with the
draft EA.

Please call Michael Miyamoto at 270-7845 if you have any questions regarding

this letter.

MMA:MMM:da

Sincerely,

Director

s M UCA\CZMKaupakalua_Wall_Storage_Tank _pre_cons_ea_27015036_da_revised.wpd
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2 MicHaLL T. MUNEKIYO
GweEN OHASHI HiIRAGA
MUNEKIYO HIRAG A, tNC. MiTsSuRU “MICH” HIRAND

November 18, 2005

Milton Arakawa, Director
County of Maui
pepartment of Public Works

and Environmental Management
200 South High Street, Room 322
Wailuku, Hawail 96793

SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Pump Control Tank, located at TMK 2-7-
0415:038, Haiku, Maui

Dear Mr. Arakawa:

Thank you for your letter dated September 29, 2005, commenting on the proposed pump
control tank in Kaupakalua. In response to your comments, we would like to note the
following:

1. The civil engineer is preparing the drainage report, which shall be included in the
Draft Environmental Assessment.

Thank you again for your input. A copy of the Draft Environmental Assessment will be

provided to your office for review and comment. n the meantime, if there are any

questions in regards to this proposal, please do not hesitate to call me at 244-2015.
Very fruly yours,

om & e -

Tara K. Nakashima, Planner

TKN:yp
cc:  Larry Winter, Department of Water Supply
Jerry Fujita, KA Hawaii, Inc.

F:\DATAW‘I\K&UDMINM sos.wpd

305 High Strect, Suite 109 Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 ph: (808)244-2015 fux: {808)244.8729 p!mming@mhinmulinc.cam
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Maui Electric Company, Ltd. * 210 West Kamehameha Avenue * PO Box 398 + Kahului, Maui, Hl 96733-6898 * (808) 871-8461—

SEP 0§ 2635

September 1, 2005

Munekiyo & Hiraga, inc.

Attention: Tara Nakashima, Planner
305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hl 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima,

Subject: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank —
Draft Environmental Assessment (EA)
Kaupakalua Road, Haiku
T™K: (2)2-07-015:038

Thank you for allowing us to comment on the subjéct project.

In reviewing our records and the information transmitted, Maui Electric Company (MECO) has
no objections to the proposed project at this time.

If you have any questions or concems, please call Ray Okazaki at 871-2340.
Sincerely,

Neal Shinyama

Manager, Engineering

NS/ro:lh
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Chapter IX '

Letters Received During the Draft
Environmental Assessment Public
Comment Period and Responses

to Substantive Comments
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ILETTERS 'RECEIVED :DURING THE 'DRAFT
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT PUBLIC COMMENT

PERIOD AND RESPONSES TO SUBSTANTIVE COMMENTS

AN e e o

A Draft Environmental Assessment for the subject project was filed and
published in the Office of Environmental Quality Control's The Environmental
Notice on December 8, 2005. Comments on the Draft EA were received during
the 30-day public comment period. Comments, as well as responses to
substantive comments, are included in this chapter.
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DEC 14 2005

United States Department of Agriculture USDA
S
Natural Resources
\Q/ NRC Conservation Service
Our People...Our Islands...in Harmeny

210 Imi Kala Street, Suile #209, Wailuku, HI 96793-2100

December 12, 2005

Tara Nakashima
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.
305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Subject; Proposed Kaupakalua Weli Storage Tank, TMK (2) 2-7-15:038
TMK: (2) 2-2-02:por. 56

Dear Ms Nakashima,

| have reviewed the copy of the Draft Enviranmental Assessment and | have no comments.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

Sincerely,
4 %‘ w iz
nae Ganske—-Cerizo

District Conservationist

The Natural Resources Conservation Servics works in partnership with the American people
to conserve and sustain naturat resources on private lands. An Equal Oppartunity Emplayer
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DEC 2 3 7005

""LINDA LINGLE PATRICIA HAMAMOTO
GOVERNOR SUPERMTENDENT

Lo

—

STATE OF HAWALI'

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
P.0. BOX 2360
HONOLULU, HAWAI 96804

~ OQFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

-

Y H
[ W

i

L

December 22, 2005

Ms. Tara K. Nakashima, Planner
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.

305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima:

SUBJECT: Draft Environmental Assessment for Kaupakalua Storage Tank,
Haiku-Pauwela, Maui, TMK: 2-7-15: 38

The Department of Education has no comment or concern with the County of Maui’s proposal to
build a new water storage tank at Kaupakalua.

If you have any questions, please call Heidi Meeker of the Facilities Development Branch at
733-4862.

Very truly yours,

6})%... /

Patricia Hamamoto
Superintendent

PH:ly
cc:  Assistant Superintendent, OBS

Duane Kashiwai, Facilities Development Branch
Ron Okamura, CAS, Hana/Lahaina/Lanai/Molokai Complex Areas

AN AFFIRMATIVF ACTION ANR FOIIAL OPPORTHNITY FMPI OYER
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CHIVOME L. FUKINO, M. D.
DIRECTOR OF HEALYH

LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAL

L]
LORRIN W. PANG, M. D, M.P.H- |
OISTRICT HEALTH OFFICER ¢ l

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH oy
MAUI DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICE l
54 HIGH STREET '
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWA! 96793-2102
-

-h

January 3, 2006

ZE

Ms. Tara Nakashima

Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.

305 South High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawai'i 96793

B

Dear Ms. Nakashima:

ol

Subject: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank
TMK: (2) 2-7-15:038

=z

Thank you for the opportunity to participate in the Envircnmental Assessment (EA)
review process. Our comment remains the same as originally submitted during the early
consultative process of the EA.

= E

The noise created during the construction phase of the project may
exceed the maximum allowable levels as set forth in Hawaii
Administrative Rules (HAR), Chapter 11-46, "Community Noise Control".
A noise permit may be required and should be obtained before the
commencement of work.

Should you have any questions, please call me at 808 984-8230.

Sincerel
RS ;
Herbert S. Matsubayashi

District Environmental Health Program Chief
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MicHAEL T. MUNEKIYD
GweN OHASHI HIRAGA
MUNEKIYO HMIRAGA, INC.

MITSURU “MICH" Hirga~QO

KARLYNN KAWAHARA

January 27, 2006

Herbert S. Matsubayashi, Chief

District Environmental Health Program

Department of Health

State of Hawaii

54 High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 .

SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Site Storage Tank at Haiku, Maui, TMK
(2)2-7-15:038

Dear Mr. Matsubayashi:

Thank you for your letter dated January 3, 2006 commenting on the Draft Environmental
Assessment for the proposed Kaupakalua well site storage tank. In response to your
comments, we would like to note the following:

1. Pursuant to Chapter 11-46, “Community Noise Control,” a noise permit will
be secured prior to commencement of construction, as applicable.

Thank you again for your input. Should you have further questions or concems, pleasedo
not hesitate to call me at 244-2015.

Very truly yours,

ﬂ/‘ [g/’:--—-_~

Tara K. Nakashima, Planner

TKN:Ifm
cc:  Larry Winter, Department of Water Supply
Jeff Fujita, KAl Hawaii

FADATAKANKaupskplua\DOHMac dea.res.wpd
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305 High Strees, Suite 104~ Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 ph: (808)244-2015  fax: (8082448729 planning@mhinconline.com



A2 6.0b

SOALD OF LAND AND HATURAL RESOURCTS
COMOARLION 0N WATER RESOUR.CE MANAOEMENT

ROBERT . MASUDA
DEFUTY DOLECTON » LD

MANAGEMENT
STATE OF HAWAII CONSEAVATION AXD RESOURCES NP ORLCTMENT
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES PORESTRLY ApD WiLOLTE

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIVISION
601 KAMOKILA BOULEVARD, ROOM 555
KAPOLEI HAWAII 96707

December 23, 2006

Ms. Tara Nakashima Log No: 20052770
Munekiyo and Hiraga, Inc. Doc No: 0512MK62
205 High Strest, Suite 104 Archaeology

Wailuku, Hawai'i, 96793
Dear Ms. Nakashima:

SUBJECT: Chapter 6E-42 Historic Preservation Review — Review of a Draft Environmental Assessment
a Portion of Land In West Kaupakalua, for the Proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank Site
(Concurrent with the review of the Archaeological Assessment)
Kaupakalua Ahupua’a, Makawao District, Maui
TMK (2) 2-7-015:038

Thank you for the opportunily to review this Draft Environmental Assessment which was received by our staff on
December 6, 2005. We are concurrently compleling our review of the Archaeological Assessment for the subject
property/project (Log 2005.2769/Doc 0512MK61) (Fredericksen 2005, An Archaeclogical Assessment Survey Report
for a Partion of Land in West Kaupakalua Ahupua'a, Makawao District, Istand of Maui,[TMK (2) 2-7-15:38]) submitled
by Xamanek Researches LLC.

The above cited archaeclogical assessment has been accepted by our office. The inventory survey determined thal
the area has been subjected to previous impacts during construction of the existing DWS waler tank facliity. We
concur that no further archasological wark is warranted on the subject parcel. As a contingency, in the event that
historic sites (human skeletal remains, etc.) are identified during the construction activities, all work needs to cease in
the immediate vicinity of the find, the find needs lo be protected from additional disturbance, and the State Historic
Preservation Office neads lo be contacled immediately at 243-5169, on Maui.

Given the above information, we believe that *no historic properties will be affecled” by the proposed undertaking.
The historic preservation review process is concluded. As always, if you disagree with our comments or have
questions, please contact Dr. Melissa Kirkendall (MauifLana'i SHPD 243-51689) as soon as possible to resolve these
concerns.

Aloha,

LANIE A.'CHINEN, Administrator
tate Historic Preservation Division

c Bert Ratte, DPWEM, County of Maui
Michael Foley, Director, Dept of Planning, 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, H! 86793
Maui Cultural Resources Commission, Dept. of Ping, 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, Hi 86793
Department of Water Supply, Counly of Maui, 200 South High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793

bt
i
¥

——

et

-

2~ 8=

f3:0

1> S



LINDA LINGLE
o GOVERNOR

: L L]

J

[

Ms. Tara Nakashima, Planner
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.

305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima:

Subject: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank
~ Draft Environmental Assessment Early Consultation

Thank you for your transmittal requesting our review of the subject project.

STATE OF HAWAI
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
869 PUNCHBOWL STREET
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-5097

August 31, 2005

cal

RODNEY K. HARAGA
DIRECTOR

Deputy Dicectors
BRUCE Y. MATSUI
BARRY FUKUMNAGA
BRENNON T. MORIOKA
BRIAN H. SEKIGUCHI

IN REPLY REFER TO:;

STP 8.1867

The proposed development of a potable well, control tank, and construction of a 12-inch
waterline will not have an impact on our State highway facilities.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide comments.

Very truly yours,

ROD .
Director of Transpo
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PHONE (808) 594-1888

JAN ¢ 3 2008

STATE OF HAWAL'I
OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS
711 KAPI'OLANI BOULEVARD, SUITE 500
HONOLULU, HAWAI' 96813

HRDO05/1994B

December 27, 2005

George Y. Tengan

Department of Water Supply, Count y of Maui
200 South High Street

Wailuku, Maui 96793-2155

RE: Draft Environmental Assessment for the Proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank,
Hatikii, Maui, TMK (2) 2-7-15: 038.

Dear Mr. Tengan,

The Office of Hawaiian Affairs (OHA) is in receipt of your December 6, 2005 request for comment on
the above listed proposed project, TMK (2) 2-7-15: 038. OHA offers the following comments:

Our staff recommends that archaeological monitoring of ground altering activities continue in support of
the Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank project. As the results of prior monitoring have not yielded much in
the way of material culture, it may be appropriate to amend the Archaeological Monitoring Plan in favor
of on-call and spot check monitoring by a professional archaeologist.

OHA further requests your assurances that if the project goes forward, should iwi or Native Hawaiian
cultural or traditional deposits be found during ground disturbance, work will cease, and the appropriate
agencies will be contacted pursuant to applicable law.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. If you have further questions or concerns, please contact Jesse
Yorck at (808) 594-0239 or jessey(@oha.org.

‘0 wau iho no, 0 /hm

Clyde W. Namu'‘o
Administrator

CC: / Tara K. Nakashima
Munekiyo and Haraga, Inc.
305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii, 96793

FAX (808) 594-1865
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MICHAEL T. MUNEKIYO
KiYOo IR ING GwEN DHASHI HiIRAGA
MONE " ABA ’ MITSURU “MICH"” HIRAND

KARLYNN KAWAHARA

January 27, 2006

Clyde Namu'o, Administrator
State of Hawaii

Office of Hawaiian Affairs

711 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 500
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Site Storage Tank at Haiku, Maui, TMK
(2)2-7-15:038

Dear Mr. Namu'o:

Thank you for your letter dated December 25, 2005, commenting on the Draft
Environmental Assessment for the proposed Kaupakalua well site storage tank. In
response to your comments, we would like to note the following:

1. Based on the results of the archaeological assessment survey, the project
archaeologist has deemed that no monitoring will be necessary during
construction of the proposed project. However, coordination with the State
Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) will continue to ensure that applicable
requirements of the SHPD are addressed.

2. Should material of archaeological or cultural significance be found during
groundbreaking activity, all work in the area of the finding will cease and the
State Historic Preservation Division will be contacted.

Thank you again for your input. In the meantime, should you have further questions or
concerns, please do not hesitate to call me at (808) 244-2015.

Very truly yours,

L /Ck

Tara K. Nakashima, Planner

TKN:Ifm
cc.  Larry Winter, Department of Water Supply-
Jeff Fujita, KAl Hawaii -

FADATAWAIHIKaupakalua\OHA.doa.res.wpd

ernvieranment
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305 High Strees, Suite 104 Wailuku, Hawati 96793 - ph: (808)294-2015 fax: (808)244-8729 planning@mbinconline.com
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DEC 16 2005 ALAN M. ARAKAWA
DEPARTMENT OF Mayor
HOUSING AND HUMAN CONCERNS Ao
COUNTY OF MAUI HERMAN T. ANDAYA

Deputy Director

200 SOUTH HIGH STREET » WAILUKU, HAWAIL 96793 « PHONE (808) 270-7805 » FAX (808) 270-7165

December 9, 2005

Ms. Tara Nakashima
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.
305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
Dear Ms. Nakashima:
SUBJECT: PROPOSED KAUPAKALUA WELL STORAGE TANK

We have reviewed the draft Environmental Assessment (EA) for
the subject project and do not have any comment to offer.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. We are returning

the draft EA for your use.

Verytruly yours

-

<«

ALICE L. LEE
Director

ETO:hs
Enclosure

C: Housing Administrator

e ———

To SUPPORT AND EMPOWER OUR COMMUNITY TO REACH ITS FULLEST POTENTIAL
FOR PERSONAL WELL-BEING AND SELF-RELIANCE.
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ALAN M. ARAKAWA
Mayor

MICHAEL W, FOLEY
Director

WAYNE A. BOTEILHD
Deputy Director

COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

January 9, 2006

Ms. Tara K. Nakashima, Planner
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.
305 South High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima:

RE: Draft Environmental Assessment for the Proposed Kaupakalua Well
Water Storage Tank, located at TMK: 2-7-015:038, Haiku, Island of

Maui, Hawaii (EAC 2006/0001)

The Maui Planning Department (Department) has reviewed the above referenced
document and provides the following comments:

1. Discuss how the proposal is consistent with the Paia-Haiku
Community Plan, including:

a. The Community Plan states that “there is concern over the
development of new ground water sources in Ha'iku and the
allocation of this resource to service other regions of the island,
namely Wailuku-Kahului and Kihei-Makena ... if and when the
present and future needs of the Pa'ia-Ha'iku area are not met.”
Please discuss howthis project addresses the concerns raised
in the above statement.

b. Discuss how this project relates to the water improvement
master plan for the Paia-Haiku region.

2. Piease discuss the paint color for the proposed tank with regards to
visual impact mitigation. Will it be painted the same color as the
existing tank?

3. Discuss the anticipated timetable for the construction phase of the
project.

250 SOUTH HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793
PLANNING DIVISION (808) 270-7735; ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7253; FACSIMILE (808) 270-7634
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Ms. Tara K. Nakashima
January 9, 2006

Page 2
4. Discuss in greater detail the Best Management Practices (BMP's)
which will be implemented during the construction phases of the
project to reduce impacts on air and water quality as well as promote
soil conservation.
5. Discuss any traffic impacts that this project will have on Kaupakalua

Road during its construction phase, and what roadway safety and
traffic control measures will be taken to mltlgate suchimpacts. (Police
Depariment)

6. The Preliminary Design Report (Appendix A) mentions that “the
Department of Water Supply will secure a construction easement from
the property owner and their consent in order for the contractor to
performthe grading work on the property adjacent to the project site.”

Discussion of the easement acquisition, including a description of the
adjacent property on which the easement will be acquired, should be
includedin the Project Summary and Project Overview Sections of the
Environmental Assessment.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Should you require further clarification,

please contact Mr. Dan Shupack, Staff Planner, of this office at 270-5517.

Slncerely, t,

MICHAEL W. FOLEY
Planning Director

MWF:DBS:lar

c:

Wayne Boteiiho, Deputy Planning Director

Clayton Yoshida, AICP, Planning Program Administrator
Kivette Caigoy, Environmental Planner

Dan Shupack, Staff Planner

OEQC

Project File

General File
KAWP_DOCSI\PLANNING\EAC\2006\0001_Kaupakalua_WaterStorageTank\DEA_comments.wpd
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. MicHACL T. MUNEKIYO
BwEN OHASHI HIIRAGA
MUNEKIYD HIRAGA, INC.
MITSURU “*MIcH" HIRAND

KARLYNN KAWAHARA

January 31, 2006

Michael W. Foley, Director
Department of Planning
County of Maui

Attention: Dan Shupack
250 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Site Storage Tank at Haiku, Maui,
TMK (2) 2-7-15:038

Dear Mr. Foley:

Thank you for your letter dated January 9, 2006, commenting on the Draft EA for the
proposed Kaupakalua well site storage tank. Inresponse to your comments, we would like
to note the following:

1. a. The proposed project will not involve the development of new groundwater
sources. It will only involve the construction of a new tank, which will
supplement water storage and pump control service to the Haiku area.

b. The proposed action is part of the Department’s long-range capital plan, to
ensure adequate water service to the Haiku region, and will be considered
for inclusion in updates of the water use and development plan for this
region.

2. The County of Maui, Department of Water Supply is planning to select the color of
the tank prior to construction, which is anticipated to be commence in July 2006.
The proposed tank will most likely be painted a similar green color as the existing
tank, so as to blend with the surrounding landscape.

3. The tank will be constructed, as soon as all approvals and permitting are received.
The Department of Water Supply is planning to issue the Notice to Proceed to the
contractor in July. Afterthe Notice to Proceed isissued, the contractorwnll be asked-
to submit a construction schedule. Construction duratlon is eshmated to be
approximately 270 days or nine (9) months ' -

. ehvironmant -
P fanmin j -----
305 Highk Streer, Suire 109 Warlukn, Hawau 96793 * ph: (308] 244 20}'5 ﬁ:x (308)244 8720 - p[annmg@mlxmcanhnc om. . . -
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Michael W. Foley, Director
January 31, 2006

Page 2

The Best Management Practices that will be adhered fo during construction, to
reduce impacts on air, water and soil are set forth on the grading plan. SeeExhibit
“A" and Exhibit “B"”. Some of the measures will include use of silt fences, laying
gravel down for the construction entrance and grassing of graded areas as soon as
practicable.

There should be minimal, if any traffic impact on Kaupakalua Road due to the
project's location, inland and away from the main accessway. Construction vehicles
will enter the site through the access road and park onsite. Traffic back-up along
Kaupakalua Road is not anticipated for construction of this size and scale.
Notwithstanding, traffic control measures (e.g., use of flaggers) will be implemented
as needed, to ensure safe passage of vehicles along Kaupakalua Road.

The applicant has clarified that a right-of-entry, rather than an easement, will be
acquired from Alexander & Baldwin, the adjacent landowner, to perform grading
work on their property. Attached is a plan showing the right-of-entry. SeeExhibit
“C". The right-of-entry acquisition, as well as a description of the adjacent property
will be included in the Final Environmental Assessment.

Thank you again for yourinput. Should you have further questions or concems, please do
not hesitate to call me at 244-2015.

Very truly yours,
A

Tara K. Nakashima, Planner

TKN:yp
Enclosure

cC:

Larry Winter, County of Maui Department of Water Supply (w/enclosure)
Jerry Fuijita, KAl Hawaii {(w/enclosure)

FADATA\KAIHAKaupakaiua\planning.dearos.wpd

g == 8= 27



T e L PR

[P S

ALVIRIDND
OKAHARA & ASSOCIATES, NC.

INGHIINNS COMBATANTS

OEPARTMEN

P———

T OF WATER SUPPLY
MAUI COUNTY

KAL
C-

[N -~

K

T

GRADING PLAN

EYHiRIT A"

4

APPROVED

EXCAVATION=3329
BRAGUENTe24

GUAPHC SCALE: 1° = 20




L

1

|

1

//
’/

f" . g -
9’/1:___———2""" e So O
P = el CIINER T o
- - i e TN, = g
o - .“ -~ . " 5 ‘ﬁ%
. ,,‘u a_-:::\:‘"!t = filﬁ;v(( (I
ol

. . A E)
L B BANK: 14
e sy . .

.

e
.
.,

3 T :
Iexn . \BR k.0 )
= L

D P " \' [

SCALE: 1"»20"




8 CHAN LNGID FENCE

|
e . v
-8 t
! ! 4" THICK
| x CRAVEL
T P> A b b
\

BARRER OR APPROVED
EQUAL

\— COMPACTED
SURCRADE \_oewrr ceoTEmLE VEED

2 X 8 REDWOOOD
HEADER

NOTES:
f. GRAVEL SURFACE TO FOLLOW THE STANCARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PuBuC
CONS SECTI

WORKS TRUCTION, ON 31-ACGREGATE BASE
2. GRAVEL SURFACE TO BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST Q3% OF ASTW-D 1357
MATUM DRY DENSITY,

/3 GRAVEL SURFACE TYPICAL SECTION

TEMPORARY GRAVEL

74\ CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

s

2°%4" WO00 POST AT
4 0.C. STANOARD
ALTERNATIVE: STERL
FENCE POSTS, PLACE
POSTS AT & O v
NAXBUM,

FLTER FABRIC FENCE
38" WDE ROULS

1° MEN. ;]

e

uNITS OF -
GRADING 1
RUNCFF.

I v
=
COMPACTED mm:-/ &
BACKL MIN.
BURY FLTER MATERIAL
N 6°X8" TRENCH AS
SHOW

/7 SEDIMENT FENCE DETAIL

BARBED
WRE (TYF.)

A UNE POST

.EE RIVETED FLUSH (TYP.)

/B 3 STRAND EXTENSION ARM DETAIL

\o-y Nrs

w NIS

APPROVED

IWMI DS COMMENTS

REVISIONS

OKAHARA & ASSOCIATES, INC.
EPCETANG CONSULTANTS

MSToRAE Tk

T DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY
MAUI COUNTY

DETAILS

BRI ‘BY_ c-8




L.

B |

S T N S WD B

-l

/-‘."A.t‘- PAVEMENT, WX W

hY
+ / NN T

& COURSE, COMPACTED SUBGRADE, SHALL
WPACTIDWATLEASTBSIG'ASNDIS&THA!.

2) SCARFY SUBGRADE TO A DEPTH OF
Eummw»mm.mmmmcrm

7T TYPICAL A.C. PAVEMENT SECTION

8, NOSTURE CONDITION

NEW PAVEMENT EXSTHG ROADWAY
SAWCLT PRIR SAWCUT ANO FEMOVE
TO EXCAVATION N DISTING PAVEMENT
AND TACKCOAT PROR
2" AC. PAVEMENT TO PAWNG
wx

DISTING PAVENENT
STRUCTURE

LSRN

8" AGCREGATE
SUBBASE

/7 SAWCUT DETAIL FOR ROADWAY

NOTES:

f. GRAVEL SURFACE TO FOLLOW THE STAM
WORKS CONSTRUCTION, SECTION 31-A

2. CRAVEL SURFACE TO BE COMPACTED T
MASUM DRY DENSITY.

/"3 GRAVEL SURFACE

\c-y NTS

* §" FOR PIPES 427 OR LESS
12" FOR PIPES > 127

@ TS

24" STD. MM COVER
oS STO. DETAL WHIZ
2-p4 HOOP W/ TS

@ TS

2°K4° WOQ POST AT

PROSDN wom — [eires {88 w0
s 3 XK L FENCE POSTS
EEN\= T T g
i Y %
O¥S 3000 CONC. FLTER FABRIC FENCE
E S '(%_ \ \1" AN 36" WDE ROLLS ™~
g i g e e .
. b bl o
8 ~[——-BACKALL MATERIAL SMALL BE T v m"“‘- TS OF I
| ™ CONFORMANCE WITH WATER ,__‘ iy
SYSTEM $T0S., FOR THE STATE - .\ per
OF HAWAL, 2002 .l > WAYS B!".‘EE
N 2" BRASS NIPPLE,
Tano Vil g |k
A8, L UNDISTURBED COMPACTED nm\c/t
v mi#mtgm T~ BEARNG &
t—’ S ¢ 2% 80w BURY FLTER MATERIAL
SITE AND TYPE 1276 X 18° LONG N 8°x8" TREHCH AS
5" FOR PPES < 17" ¢ @ A MEPLE FILLED W/DIRT SHowN
12° FOR PIPES 5 12° ¢ BEFORE £ PLAGHG
/5 PIPE_TRENCH DETAIL 76\ CLEANOUT Box / 7\ SEDIMENT FENCE
\E-aj nis. @ nTS w RIS
0P RAL
STEEL WRE TES 1.90° 0.0, PIPE
® 24 oC -\ (@7
‘ \‘ o ‘\‘
: DIA OF POST
TENSION AS SPEORED . LINE_AND CORNER POSTS
BAR BRACE RAL -
; FENCE URE [ COWR | toe | *a° | 8"
E 3fi's TS fo0 st HEGHT POST | POST | post | orau. | oEPT poST 06T
g0 TOT-0" | 2378 | 21 14y _t ‘
z - /LHE 4 '
" " BOTTOM RAL
!_, ‘n 1.90" 0.0. PPE
I ELEVATION I (274Af)
] U

78\ 6 HIGH CHAINLINK PERIMETER FENCE WITH 3 STRAND BARBED WIRE

Q—l/ NS,




TRUE NORTH

——
NOT TO SCALE

- {OF GRADING

LOCATION OF
RIGHT-OF-ENTRY
FOR CONSTRUCTION

ACCESS ROAD TO
KAUPAKALUA RCAD

I
e C -

e R TTEIT =T T AY e AT




|

() L.

S

S S R R R B

-

S

(.

(1

(1

LIMITS OF GRADING

=, -
’I »

-

PROPOSED 0.3 MG
TANK

EXISTING 0.2 MG
STEEL TANK

R A Y A



DEC 19 2005

GLENN T. CORREA

ALAN M. ARAKAWA Dircctor

Mayor JOHN L. BUCK III
Deputy Director
(808) 270-7230
Fax (808) 270-7934

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION
700 Hali'a Nakoa Street, Unit 2, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
December 12, 2005
*Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.

Attention: Tara Nakashima
305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima:
SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank
Haiku, Maui
TMK (2) 2-7-15:038

We have reviewed the Draft Environmental Assessment for the proposed Kaupakalua Pump Control
Tank and have no comments to offer at this time.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Should you have any questions, please feel free to
contact me or Mr. Patrick Matsui, Chief of Planning and Development, at 270-7387.

Sincerely,
6LENN T. CORREA
Director

c: Patrick T. Matsui, Chief of Planning and Development

T i e et
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DEC 2 3 2005

POLICE DEPARTMENT

COUNTY OF MAUI
ALAN M. ARAKAWA THOMAS M. PHILLIPS
MAYOR 55 MAHALANI STREET CHIEF OF POLICE
WAILUKU, HAWAII 96793
OUR REFERENCE (808) 244-6400 KEKUHAUPIO R. AKANA
FAX (808) 244-6411 DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE

vourtAEFERENCE

e

December 20, 2005

Ms. Tara Nakashima

- Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.

305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, HI 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima:

SUBJECT: DEA for Proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank at TMK (2) 2-7-
15:038, Haiku, Maui, Hawaii

. Thank you for your letter of December 6, 2005, requesting comments on the above
subject.

We have reviewed the information submitted for this project and have no comments
or recommendations to make at this time. We are retuming the DEA which was submitted
for our review. Thank you for giving us the opportunity to comment on this project.

Very truly yours,

@QW/ we
Acting Assistant Chief Charles Hirata

for.  Thomas M. Phillips
Chief of Police

c Mr. George Tengan, Dept. of Water Supply

l
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AN 10 7005
Maui Electric Company, Ltd. » 210 West Kamehameha Avenue PO Box 398 * Kahului, Maui, Hi 96733-6698 « (808) 871-8461

January 6, 2006

Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.

Attention: Tara Nakashima, Planner
305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hl 96793

Dear Ms. Nakashima,

Subject: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank -
Draft Environmental Assessment (EA)
Kaupakalua Road, Haiku
TMK: (2) 2-07-015: 038

Thank you for allowing us to comment on the subject project.

In reviewing our records and the information transmitted, Maui Electric Company (MECO) has
no objections to the proposed project at this time. Should the customer’s current electrical
demand requirement increase, we ask that the consultant contact our office as soon as
possible.

If you have any questions or concems, please call Ray Okazaki at 871-2340.

Sincerely,

it Sy

Neal Shinyama
Manager, Engineering

NS/ro:lh
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JAN 10 2008
LINDA LINGLE GENEVIEVE SALMONSON
GOVERNOR OF HAWAIl DIRECTOR
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CONTROL
235 SOUTH BERETANIA STREET
SWUITE 7q2
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813
TELEPHONE {808) 586-4185
FACSIMILE (B08) 586-4186
E-mail: oeqs @hoalth.slalo,hi,us
January 6, 2006
Mr. George Tengan, Director
Department of Water Supply
County of Maui
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
Dear Mr. Tengan: -
Subject: Draft Environmental Assessment for the Kaupakalua Well Site Storage Tank,

e mpm

Maui

Thank you for the opportunity to review the subject document. We have the following
comments.

1. Please illustrate the visual impacts of the proposed tank from public places such as
roads and lookouts. Photos of existing conditions taken from public viewpoints are
helpful in evaluating visual impacts. Provide renderings of future structures -
superimposed on photos of existing views. We recommend constructing and painting
the tank with materials and colors that blend with the surroundings. We also
recommend landscaping with native Hawaiian plants to reduce the visual impacts.

2. This project should comply with sections 103D-407 and 408 of Hawaii Revised
Statutes concerning the use of indigenous plants and recycled glass.

Should you have any questions, please call Jeyan Thirugnanam at 586-4185.

Sincerely,

Gemevieve Salmonson
irector

c Munekiyo and Hiraga
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MicHAEL T. MuNEXKIYOD
GWEN OHaSHI HIRAGA
MUNEKIYO HIRAGA, INC. MITSURU “MIiGH" HIRANG

KARLYNN KawaMAaRA

January 27, 2006

Genevieve Salmonson, Director

Office of Environmental Quality Control
State of Hawaii

235 South Beretania Street, Suite 702
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Site Storage Tank at Haiku, Maui, TMK
(2) 2-7-15:038

Dear Ms. Salmonson:

Thank you for your letter dated January 6, 2006, commenting on the Draft Environmental
Assessment for the proposed Kaupakalua well site storage tank. In response to your
comments, we would like to note the following:

1. Please find attached two (2) photos, one of the existing tank from the access road,
near Kaupakalua Road, leading to the project site and the other of the access road
leading to Kaupakalua Road  taken near the site. See Exhibit “A”. As you will see,
the existing tank is barely visible off of Kaupakalua Road, the closest public
roadway. (Kaupakalua Road is located 922 feet from the tank). The view is
blocked by trees and a cattle guard. From Kaupakalua Road, the new tank will be
located, immediately behind the existing tank on the same parcel. it will resemble
the existing tank, which is green in color and be composed of the similar
construction material, most likely steel, which will blend into the surrounding pasture
grass. No new landscaping within the tank property is proposed. The existing
vegetation character surrounding the facility will not be altered.

2, The project will comply with Hawaii Revised Statute, Section 1 03D-408, relating to
the use of recycled glass as construction material, where applicable.

- L Af:'l;\\-'irnr'.rr‘nnr\'*"
_ planming
305 High Sureet, Suite 104 Wailuku, Hawais 96793 ph: (308)244-2015 - fur: (808)244.8729 pla‘nm'{:g@m/lr'nmn!:mc.com )
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Genevieve Salmonson, Director
January 27, 2006
Page 2

Should you have any further questions or concems, please call me at (808) 244-2015.

Very truly yours,

N Y A

Tara K. Nakashima, Planner

TKN:yp
Enclosure

cc:

Larry Winter, County of Maui, Department of Water Supply (w/enclosure)
Jerry Fujita, KAl Hawaii (w/enclosure)
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Kaupakalua Road
B Access Driveway
Intersection

View toward Kaupakalua Road from
midpoint of access driveway

New Tank to be
Located Behind
Existing Tank

View of project site (from access driveway)
near Kaupakalua Road
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MICHAEL T. MUNEKIYO
GwEN OHASHI HIRAGA
MUNEKIYQO HIRAGA, INC. MITSURL “MICH" HIRAND

KARLYNN KAWAMARA

February 7, 2006

Genevieve Salmonson, Director
Office of Environmental Quality Control
State of Hawaii

- 235 South Beretania Street, Suite 702

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Well Site Storage Tank at Haiku, Maui, TMK
(2) 2-7-15:038

Dear Ms. Salmonson:

Inour letter dated January 27, 2006, we incorrectly stated in comment number one (1) that
the new tank will be located behind the existing tank and incorrectly referenced the
proposed location of the tank in the second photo on Exhibit “A." The new tank will actually
be located adjacent to the existing tank. Please see the attached, revised Exhibit “A.'

Should you have any further questions or concerns, please call me at (808) 244-2015.
Very truly yours,
Y A
Tara K. Nakashima, Planner

TKN:yp

Enclosure

cc:  Larry Winter, County of Maui, Department of Water Supply (w/enclosure)

Jerry Fujita, KAl Hawaii (w/enclosure)
FADATAIKAIHNKaupakalusiosqe.revitr.wpd
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ALAN M. ARAKAWA,

- Mayor Davelopmant Services Administration

DAVID TAYLOR, P.E.
Wastawater Reclamation Division

MILTON M. ARAKAWA, ALC.P.
Director

- MICHAEL M. MIYAMOTO CARY YAMASHITA, P.E.

Daputy Director e Engineering Division
- COUNTY OF MAUI
ne: B HIRO, PE.
R i v S e DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS s Dhgon
| AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT  rracy Taxamne, PE.
“‘ 200 SOUTH HIGH STREET, ROOM 322 Solid Waste Division

- WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793

January 31, 2006

Mr. Michael Munekiyo, A.L.C.P.
MUNEKIYO & HIRAGA, INC.
305 High Street, Suite 104

— Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mr. Munekiyo:
SUBJECT: DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR

7 KAUPAKALUA PUMP CONTROL TANK
- TMK (2) 2-7-015:038

-] We reviewed the subject application and have the following comment:
1. The project shall comply with the “Rules for the Design of Storm

Drainage Facilities in the County of Maui’. The applicant shall
— provide verification that there is an adequate outlet for the increase
in runoff or the additional runoff shall be stored onsite.

- If you have any questions regarding this memorandum, please call Milton

_ Arakawa at 270-7845.
— Sincerely, _
_ / MILTON M. ARAKAWA, ALC.P.
! Director of Public Works and
- Environmental Management
T MMA:MMM:jm/da

SAMLUCA\CZM\Kapaukalua _pump_ctrl_tank_dea_27015038_jm.wpd
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2 MiCHAEL T, MUNEKIYO
GwEN DHASHI HIRAGA
MUNEKIYO HIRAGA, INDC. MITSURL “MEH" HIRAND

KARLYNN KAWAHARA

February 8, 2006

Milton Arakawa, Director
County of Maui
Department of Public Works

and Environmental Management
200 South High Street, Room 322
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

SUBJECT: Proposed Kaupakalua Pump Control Tank, located at
TMK 2-7-015:038, Haiku, Maui

Dear Mr. Arakawa:

Thank you for your letter dated January 31, 2008, commenting on the Draft Environmental
Assessment for the proposed pump control tank in Kaupakalua. [n response to your
comments, we would like to note the following:

. The project will comply with the “Rules for the Design of Storm Drainage Facilities
in the County of Maui.” Prior to building permit approval, the applicant shall provide
verification that there is an adequate outlet for the increase of runoff or additional
runoff shall be stored onsite.

Thank you again for your input. Should you have any other questions in regards to this
proposal, please do not hesitate to call me at 244-2015.

Very truly yours,
b e—

Tara K. Nakashima, Planner

TKN:yp
cc:  Larry Winter, Department of Water Supply L
Jerry Fujita, KAl Hawaii, inc. PR o UTSTEEEIRSS

FADATA\KAIHAKaupakalua\dpwem.deares.wpd
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PRELIMINARY DESIGN REPORT

of

KAUPAKALUA WELL STORAGE TANK
Kaupakaiua Road (TMK 2-7-15:34)
Haiku, Maui, Hawaii

For

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY
County of Maui
Wailuku, Hawait

August 26, 2005

Prepared By:

KAIl HAWAII

_ STRUCTURAL & FORENSIC ENGINEERS

31 N. Pauahi Street, 2™ Fioor, Honolulu, Hf 96817
Telephone: (808) 533-2210
FAX: (808) 533-2686
E-mail: mail@kaihawaii.com
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BASIS OF DESIGN

A.

Purpose
The purpose of this Preliminary Design Report is to document the design scope of

work, present the design criteria and design concept for the project. This report
includes design concept drawings, a description of the design concept and list of
materials proposed and a preliminary estimate of construction cost.

Scope of Work
The intent of the project is to design and construct a second storage tank on the

Kaupakalua well site to increase the storage capacity for the service area. A
existing 200,000 gallon capacity steel tank was constructed in 2000. The project
included plans to provide a 300,000 gallon tank in the future. This project is to
design and have constructed this second tank. It will be located just West of the
existing tank on the same land parcel.

The project will include grading the tank pad and stabilizing the resulting cut
slopes, preparation of the subsurface soil beneath the tank, construction of the
300,000 gallon tank, install all tank appurtenances, piping and controls to connect
to the existing potable water system and pumps on the site.

A new 12" ductile iron influent line will be constructed from the existing influent
line to the new storage tank. A new 12" ductile iron effluent line will be
constructed from the new storage tank to the existing effluent line. A new 12"
ductile iron bypass line will be constructed from the new influent line to the new
effluent line. Gate valves will be provided on the new influent, effluent and
bypass lines.

Site improvements include grading, paving an access road around the proposed
tank, extending the perimeter fencing to include the proposed tank, and providing
a drainage course for surface water as part of the scope of work. The building pad
for the proposed tank will require grading the adjacent hill outside of the property
lines in order to eliminate the need for a retaining wall. The slope of the cut will
be 2 horizontal to 1 vertical and follow the recommendations of the project’s
geatechnical consultant, Geolabs, Inc. for slope stability. The Maui County,
Department of Water Supply will secure a construction easement from the
property owner and their consent in order for the contractor to perform the
grading work on the property adjacent to the project site. The proposed site ptan
showing the limits of grading are shown on Exhibit 1 of this report.

Boundary comers of the land parcel will be staked in the area where the perimeter
fence will be extended and a topographic survey will be conducted as part of the
design. A Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes environmental assessment will
be performed for the proposed project, it is anticipated an archaeological
inventory or assessment will be required as part of this. A geotechnical
investigation and design report will be included as part of the project design.



Desipn References

The project design will be in accordance with the following references. The more

1. Maui County Code

2, Rules and Reguiations of the Department of Water Supply, County of
Mauij ‘

3. Water System Standards, 2002

4. ACT 350R-01, “Requirements for Environmental Engineering Concrete
Structures™, 2001, American Concrete Institute

5. ACI 350.3R-0I, “Seismic Design of Liquid-Containing Concrete
Structures”, 2001, American Concrete Institute

6. PCA Circular Concrete Tanks Without Prestressing, 1993, Portland
Cement Assaciation

Project Site Description

The project site is located along Kaupakalua Road in Haiku, Maui, Hawaii. The
asphalt access road to the reservoir site was constructed as part of the 200,000
gallon tank project. Chain link fencing surround the existing tank site and control
building (See Photo No. A-1, Appendix A). The concrete black masonry control
building, the two pumps, two electric transformers, a water well, a stainless steel
at-grade water tank with geodesic aluminum dome roof (See Photo No. A-2,

drains area surface water (See Photo No. A-3, Appendix A). Most of the site
however, appears to drain by surface flow across the site.

The proposed tank lecation will require the perimeter chain link fence to be
extended and an adjacent hill to be cut in order to create the tank pad (See Photo
Nos. A~4 and A-5 in Appendix A).

The second pump and control wiring for the proposed tank were installed as part
of the original tank project in anticipation of this 300,000 gallon tank being
constructed in the future.

Proposed Materials
1.

300,000 Gallon Reservoir

The design of the tank will be conventional cast-in-place reinforced
concrete construction with a flat cast-in-place concrete roof, interior
concrete columns, a concrete floor slab and continuous ring footing below
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the slab. A bid alternative for a stainless steel tank with a cast-in-place
concrete floor slab and all appurtenances matching the existing tank will
be part of the project documents.

2, Piping

. Ductile Iron Pipe: AWWA C151, Class 52

Ductile Iron fittings: AWWA C110, Class 350 Mechanical Joint,
Gasket: AWWA C111

Polyethylene Wrap: AWWA C105, 8 mil

Coating: Bituminous coating, 1-mil

Lining: AWWA C104, cement mortar lining

Gate Valves: AWWA C509, resilient-scated gate valves, 200 psi
working pressure

Air Release Valves: AWWA C512, 3/4-inch

Pre-Cast Concrete Strom Drain Manhole

TF mmepe o

All materials incorporated into the water system shall comply with Water System
Standards 2002, as amended. All materials used for road construction and
testoration and drain manholes shall comply with the Standard Specifications for
Public Works Construction September 1986, as amended.

Preliminary Construction Cost Estimate

Based upon the proposed conceptual design concept and described scope of work,
the estimated preliminary construction cost is $1,165,000. See Appendix B for
cost estimate breakdown.

An estimated cost for a stainless steel tank matching the dimensions and
appurtenances of the concrete tank is based in a similar capacity stainless steel
tank, but with a larger diameter and shallower water depth. Adjusting for these
differences the cost of the stainless steel tank alternative is estimated at $500,000.
By comparison, the cost of the concrete tank js estimated at just under $600,000.

Project Schedule

In order to meet the project-funding deadline, advertising of the project for bid is
required to occur on October 7, 2005, only 63 days after the Notice to Proceed.
This wilt allow a bid opening date of November 1 1,2005. The proposed project
schedule has been provided in Appendix C.

Environmental Assessment Requirement

The project involves County funds, therefore an environmental assessment in
accordance with Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes will be prepared for the
proposed project. It is anticipated an archaeological inventory or assessment will
be required as part of the assessment.



The project does not involve federal funding and is not a part of the Drinking
Water State Revolving Fund project, therefore attendant coordination or analysis
of Federal Cross Cutters will not be required.

After receiving early consultation comments from agencies and organizations, a
Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) will be prepared and filed with the Office
of Environmental Quality Control (OEQC). The availability of the Draft EA will
be published in the OEQC's Environmental Notice. A 30-day public comment
period will allow agencies, organizations and individuals the opportunity of
providing comments on the proposed action. Following the public comment
period, the Final EA will be prepared and filed with the OEQC. It is anticipated
that the Final EA will be published in the Environmental Notice as a Finding of
No Significant Impact or FONSI.

Permits Required
The permits likely required for this project are listed below. The entire area of the
project is in County of Maui owned property.

1. National Pellutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Dewatering
Permit
2. Grading Permit

In addition, we anticipate the State Historic Preservation and the Disability and
Communication Access Board will review the project documents.

Easement Requirement
A temporary construction easement will be required to perform the proposed

grading to create the tank pad. Required easement will be secured from the
adjacent property owner by DWS.

Unknown Costs

Areas of possible unknown or unaccounted cost include the operating condition of
the existing control building equipment and the booster pumps. Cost for
rehabilitation or upgrading of existing equipment has not been accounted for in
our construction cost estimate.
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Preliminary Design Report
Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank

Photo A-1: Control Building, Pumps and Transformer in foreground

Photo A-2: Existing 200,000 Gallon Steel Reservoir

A-1 Appendix A



Preliminary Design Report
Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank

Stake at South
Corner of Parcel

Photo A-4: South Comer of Parcel Viewed from South Side of Reservoir

A-2 Appendix A



Prefiminary Design Report
Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank

Photo A-S: Staked Parcel Comers from North Side of Reservoir

Appendix A
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CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE

KAl Hawali, inc. Date: 04-Oct-05
Project Name:  Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank Job #: 1522  |Status of Design: Pre-Final
300,000 Gaillon Capacity Client _ DWS Maui {(Job No. 03-12) -

Location: Haiku, Maui, Hawaii Estimated By: J. Chen Chkd By:  J. Fujita
Project Description Quantity Engineering Estimate Section
0.3 MG Circular Conventional Reinforced Reservoir No. Unit Unit Cost Total Total
SITE WORK
Demolition

Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS $5,000.00 $5.000J

Existing Chain Link Fence 105 LF $20.00 $2,100

Existing Paving Header 115] LF $15.00 $1,725
Earthwork

Cut and Haul 3369 CY $25.00 $84,225

Embankment 241 CY $15.00 $360

Erosion & Dust Contral 1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000
Canstruction

Chain Link Fence 2431 LF $45.00 $10,935

Redwood Header 245 LF $15.00 $3,675

Gravel Overlay 520| SY $12.00 $6,348
Paving

AC Paving and Base Material 3i6] SY $45.00 $14.220
Total For Site Work $133,588|
PIPING and CONSTRUCTION
Piping

12" Ductile iron Pipe 329] LF $140.62 $46,264

12" GV with Valve Box 2| EA $3,000.00 $6,000

1" PVC wi Fittings 110 LF $75.00 $8,250

1" PVC Globe Valve w/ Valve Box 1 EA $150.00 $150
Construction

Connect to Existing Inlet Box or Line 2] EA $2,750.00J $5,500

Orain Manhole 1 EA $5,000.00 $5,000

1" PVC Concrete Encasement 115 LF $110,00 $12,650
Disinfection

Chlorination & Testing 1] LS $8,000.00 $8,000
Equipment

Level Transmitter 1] LS $8,000.00 $8.000
Total For Piping and Construction $99,814|
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CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE

KAl Hawaii, Inc. Date: 04-Oct-05
Project Name: Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank Job #f: 1522 |Status of Des gn: Pre-Finai
300,000 Gallon Capacity Client DWS Maui (Job No. 03-12)
Location: Haiku, Maui, Hawall Estimated By: J. Chen Chkd By:  J. Fujita
Project Description Quantity Engineering Estimate Section
0.3 MG Circular Conventional Reinforced Reservolr No. Unit Unit Cost Total Total
RESERVOIR STRUCTURE
Floor Slab
6 1/2" Reinforced Concrete Slab & Flgs. 110 CY $750.00 $82,500
Pipe Jackets 54| LF $400.00 $21,600
Waterstop - Slab Joirt 58f LF $15.00 $870
Wall Base Joint 170] LF $40.00 $6,800
Walls
16" Thick Wall 180 CY $1,200.00] $216,000
20" Square Concrete Columns 8] cy $1,500.00 $12,000
Waterstops - Wall Joints 85| LF $15.00 $1.275
tnterior Coating 5850F SF $8.00 $46,800
Exterior Painting 3700|] SF $6.00 $22,200
Roof Structure
8" Thick Concrele Slab & Drop Panels 68} CY $1,600.00 $108,800
Roofing, Traffiic Pads & Flashing 2470 SF $7.00 $17,.290
Watarstop - Stab Joinls 55| LF $1 B.OOJ $990
Louver Vents 11 EA $1,500.00 $1,500
Roof Hatches 2| EA - $5,000.00 $10,000
2-Rail S.S. Guardrailing 26| LF $70.00 $1,820
Galv. Steel Ext. Ladder & Saf-T-Climb 11 LS $10,000.00 $10,000
Exterior Ladder Security Guard 1| LS $3,500.00 $3,500
$S Overflow Supports i LS $6,000.00 $6,000
S$ tnterior Ladder & Saf-T-Climb 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000
_____lLevel Indicator System 1 LS $12,000.00 $12,000
Total For Structure ~ $596,945|
Total For Sections $830,347
15% Contingency  $124,552
GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATE $954,899
SAY  $960,000
Bid Alternate: Stainless Steel Tank w/ Aluminum Dome Roof $540,000
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PRELIMINARY CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE

APPENDIX 8

KAl Hawaii, Inc. | Dpate: 22-Aug-05
Project Name:  Kaupakalua Well Storage Tank Job #: 1522 |Status of Deslgn: Preliminary
300,000 Gallon Capacity Cliont DWS Maui (Job No. 03-12)
Location: Haiku, Maui, Hawaii Estimatad By: J. Chen Chkd By: J. Fujita
Project Dascription Quantity Engineering Estimate Section
0.3 MG Circular Conventional Reinforced Raservoir No. Unit Unit Cost Total Total
SITE WORK
Demotition
Clearing and Grubbing i LS $1,500.00 $1.500
Existing Chain Link Fence 106] LF $20.00 $2,120
Existing Paving Header 107] LF $15.00 $1.605
Earthwork
Cut and Haul 8100] CY $30.00f $243,000
Paving
AC Paving and Base Material 294] SY $45.000  $13,230
Total For Site Work $261.455]
PIPING and CONSTRUCTION
Piping
12" Ductile Iron Pipe 435] LF $125.00 $54,375
12" GV with Valve Box 3] EA $3,000.00 $9.000
Construction
Connect lo Existing Line 2| EA $750.00 $1,500
Drain Manhole 1] EA $5,000.00 $5,000
Disinfection
____Chlarination & Testing i1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000
Total For Piping and Construction $74,875]
RESERVOIR STRUCTURE
Floor Slab
6 1/2" Reinforced Concrete Slab & Flgs. 110] CY $750.00 $62,500
Pipe Jackets R4| LF $400.00 $21,600
Waterstop - Slab Joint 58] LF $15.00 $870
Wall Base Joint 170t LF $40.00 $6,800
Walls
16" Thick Wall 180] CY $1,200.00] $216,000
20" Square Concrete Columns 8| Cy $1,500.00 $12,000
Waterstops - Wall Joints 851 LF $15.00 $1.275
Louver Vents 1| EA $600.00 $600|
Interior Coaling 5850] SF $8.00 $46,800
Exterior Painting 37008 SF $6.00 $22,200
Roof Structure
8" Thick Concrele Slab & Drop Panels 68| CY $1,600.00] $108,800
Roofing, Traffiic Pads & Flashing 2470] SF $7.00 $17,290
Waterstop - Stab Joints 551 LF $18.00 $990
Roof Hatches 2] EA $5,000.00 $10,000
2-Rail 8.5. Guardrailing 16| LF $70.00 $1,120
Galv. Steel Ext. Ladder & Saf-T-Climb 11 LS $10,000.00 $10,000
Exterior Ladder Security Guard 1] LS $3,500.00 $3,500
S8 Overflow Supports 1] LS $6,000.00 $6,000
S8 Interior Ladder & Saf-T-Climb 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000
Leve! Indicator System 1] s | s12.00000  $12.000
Total For Structure $595.345|
Total For Sections $931,675
— _ 25% Contingency  $232,919
GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATE b1,164,594
SAY $1,165,000
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KAUPAKALUA WELL STORAGE TANK

DWS Job No. 03-12 Project Schedule
KAl Hawaii, Inc.

2005 2006
Task Aug. Sep Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan.
Notice to Proceed Aug. Sth
B T T T T T T T LTI T I T T TTd
Topographical Survey Aug 23nd
H.-  ENEENENNEENEEENEENEEE
{Envionmental Assessment Jan 6th
Geotachnical Preliminary Report Sep 2nd
REENEEEEEEENEEN
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Xamanek Researches, LLC conducted an archaeological assessment survey ofa
0.708 acre portion of land in West Kaupakalua Ahupua'a, Makawao District, Island of
Maui in September 2005 (TMK: (2) 2-7-15: 38). Project plans call for the construction of
2 300,000 gallon water tank essentially adjacent to an existing 200,000 gallon County of
Maui Depertment of water Supply facility.

There was no cvidence ofsigniﬁwntmateﬁnlculmremmainslocmedduﬁngthe
asscssment study. Oucacwssmadcmfacc(associntcdwithapasmre)washspecwdand
spot screened, yiclding no findings of significance, Based on the results of this
asscsamcnlsurvoy,noﬁxrﬂmwmkappearswammmatthisﬁme.
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Storage Tank
Regional Location Map
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INTRODUCTION

Ms. Tara Nakashima, staff planner with Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc. contacted
Xamanek Researches, LLC during the early summer of 2005 about an archaeological
survey for a planned County of Maui Department of Water Supply (DWS) project in

- Ha'iku. Known as the Kaupakulua Water Tank project, this DWS work would construct

an additional 300,000 gallon tank essentially adjacent to an existing DWS 200,000 gallon
water tank. This project was located in West Kaupakalua dhupua’a, Makawao District,
Maui (TMK: (2) 2-7-15: 38). DWS plans called for the construction of the water tank, as
well as an additional section of access road and some new fencing. Given that the project
was located in an area that had been previously disturbed, it was anticipated that
subsurface excavation might not be necessary.

We were asked to submit a proposal for the scope of work for this project, and
submitted our cost estimate to the DWS for review. We were subsequently given the
notice to proceed with this sinall inventory survey.

As noted above, the project area lies in West Kaupakalua ahupua’a, Makawao
District, Maui (Figures 1, 2 and 3). The County of Maui owns this parcel of land. The
field portion of this archaeological assessment study was carried out during September of
2005. The following report presents the results of this archaeological assessment survey.
The report has been prepared on behalf of the County of Maui Department of Water
Supply, at the direction of KAI Hawaii, Inc. .

STUDY AREA

As indicated above, the study area lies in West Kaupakalua Ahupua'a, Makawao
District, Maui (TMK: (2) 2-7-15: 38). The survey area lies adjacent to and south east of
Kaupakalua Road. The 0.708 acre project area contained an existing DWS 200,000
gallon water tank facility, which was surrounded by pasture at the time of our study.
Vegetation noted in the general vicinity of the study area included Christmas berry
(Schinus terebinthefolius), guava (Psidium guajava), Eucalyptus (Eucalyptus spp.), and a
few Java plum (Eugenia cuminii) trees, as well as non-native grasses, annual weeds and
naturalized non-native flowers., '
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The study parcel lies on the windward side of East Maui. Precipitation typically
ranges from 80 to 120 inches per year on this portion of Maui. The climate is dominated
by trade wind patterns. The study area is located in an actively utilized pasture, which
lies to the east of Kaupakalua Road (Photographs | & 2). The approximate elevation of
the project area is 1,235 feet AMSL. . Soils present on the parcel are identified as Haiku
silty clay (HaB). Typically they occur on 3 to 7 percent stope. Runoff is slow, and the
erosion hazard slight (Foote, 1972, p. 32). This soil is used primarily for pineapple
production and pasture lands on this part of Maui.

The plant cover in the area surrounding the proposed impact zone essentially
consists of non-native grasses and succulent weeds. This impact zone is estimated to be
less than 0.25 acre (see Figure 3, Photographs 3, 5 and 6).

The subject property is owned by the County of Maui. The area to the north
(makai) has been under pineapple cultivation and/or pasturage for decades. In addition,
some pineapple is still grown in fields to the northwest and northeast. However, much of
the area in the near vicinity of the project area consists of pasture and, increasingly,
residential homes.

Background Information

In precontact times, the land surrounding the study area probably supported a
modest population. There are several gulches in the general area that likely contained
streams that flowed at least during the wet months of the year. In addition this portion of
Maui typically receives 80-120 inches of annual precipitation. Some of the larger
gulches in the Ha'iku area such as Maliko Gulch to the northwest offered an extensive
valley that was ideal for the production of wetland kalo, breadfruit, kukui nut trees, yams
and sugar cane. The coastal area provided excellent fishing grounds. Sweet potatoes
were probably grown on the flat land between valleys as well. Handy and Handy
mention Maliko Stream and adjacent akupua’a (1972, p. 498):

“Hamakua Poko (Short Hamakua) and Hamakua Loa (Long Hamakua) are two
coastal regions where gently sloping kulg lands intersected by small gulches come down
to the sea along the northern coast line of East Maui. Maliko Stream JSlowing in a gulch
that widens and has a flat bottom to seaward in pre-sugar-plantation days had a
considerable number of lo'i. East of Maliko the number of named ahupuaa is evidence
of habitation along this coast. Kuiaha Gulch, beyond Maliko, has a good stream and
there were probably a few lo'i. Two kama aina at Ke anae said that there were small
lo'i developments watered by Ho'olawa, Waipi‘o, Hanehoi, Hoalua, Kailua and
Na'ili‘ilihaele Streams, all of which flow in deep gulches. Stream taro was probably




planted along the watercourses well up into the higher kula land and Jorest taro
throughout the lower forest zone. The number of very narrow ahupua’a thus utilized
along the whole of the Hamakua coast indicates that there must have been a very
considerable population. This would be despite the fact that it is an areq of only

and ‘awa in the interior. The slopes between gulches were covered with good soil,

Kamakau (1992, p. 23) relates the story of Kiha-a-Pi'i-lani concerning a famine
that befell Kula and Makawao. ... “and the people subsisted on laulele, pualele, popolo
and other weeds.” The legend goes that he set out to clear a patch of ferns in order to

it was thought to be impossible to obtain enough slips to plant such a vast area, Kamakau
continues (Ibid., p. 24):

“The people said skeptically of this great undertaking, ‘Where will he Jind enough
Sweel-potato slips to cover the patch?’ Next day Kiha-a-Pii-lani went to Hamakuapoko
and Hali'imaile to ask for potato slips. The natives gave him whole patches of them
wherever he went, ...Kiha-a-Pi‘i-lani refurned to his dwelling place with his huge bundle
of sweet-potato slips. One bundle of slips was sufficient to cover every mound of the
whole field. No sooner were they planted than a shower Jell, and the chief who made
efforts at farming was pleased, ”

Although Hamakua did not appear to be an area with a great deal of political
importance, Kamakau relates that during the wars waged by the great Hawaii chief
Kalani‘opu'u, (Ibid., p-91): “Ka-lani-"opu’u decided to £0 on to Ko'olau, Maui, where
food was abundant.! He went to Ka'anapali and fed his soldiers upon the taro of
Honokahua. ... At Hamakualoa Ka-lani-'opu*u landed and engaged in battle, but Ka-
hekili hastened to the aid of his men, and they put up such a fierce fight that Ka-lani-
‘opu’u fled in his canoes. Landing at Ko'olau he slew the common people and
maltreated the captives by urinating into their eyes.”

During Kamehameha’s conquest of Maui—Wailuku and Iao Valley—in ¢. 1790,
Kamehameha’s vast canoe flect landed at various places along the Hamakua coast (Ibid.,

the Hamakua coast were located at Kuiaha, Ho'olawa, Waipio, and Huelo. These
landings would have been usable in most circumstances. It is quite likely that other less
suited landings were used in times when the ocean was calm. The latter all weather

! This was afler having ravaged the isiand of Lana'i, and food to sustain his warriors had run out.
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locations probably would have been ones used by the invading forces, and the inhabitants
of the areas would have suffered in the ensuing hostilities.

In 1828, missionaries William Richards, Lorrin Andrews and LS. Green
conducted a tour around the island of Maui. In a notation dated August 22, 1828 they
relate: “This day we came on to a pavement said to have been built by Kihapilani, a king,
contemporary with Umi, and ancient king of Hawaii. He is said to have built it, that his
name might not roll out. It extends more than 30 miles, and is a work of considerable
magnitude. This pavement afforded us no inconsiderable assistance in traveling as we
ascended and descended a great number of steep and difficult paries (palis).” [Sterling,
1998, p. 104]. The remnants of the road could still be seen well into the 19 century, and
are referred to as “Kipapa of Kihapi'ilani” (Ibid.).2

Mahele Awards

The DWS project area appears to lie in Land Commission Award 3304-C: 1,
which was used for pasturage. This 0.708 acre parcel was formerly owned by A&B
Properties, Inc, but acquired by the County of Maui for the placement of the existing
200,000 gailon water tank.

There are 30 Land Commission Awards listed in the Indices of Awards for the
adjacent Haiku ahupua'a. A sampling of Land Commission Awards in the lower Maliko
Gulch area to the northwest of the study area include: LCA 3905-C—1.07 acres awarded
to Kaili for taro cultivation; LCA 5453—2.04 acres awarded to Paele for pasture land and
kalo cultivation; LCA 3304-B—0.58 acres awarded to Onaha for taro cultivation; and
LCA 6510-L—about 2.5 acres to Ku for taro and pasture lands. Refer to Map 2 for
locations of these lots.

All of the awards indicate that gulch areas in the lowlands of this part of
windward Maui contained a zone of agricultural usage often with associated habitation.
In addition, areas unsuitable for taro production were utilized as pasturage.

VLR PRI

3304-B:2 0.58 acres Onaha
3905-C 1.07 acres Kaili Taro cultivation »’
5453 2.04 acres Pacle Pasture land and tare cultivation
6510-L:2 and 3 c. 2.5 acres Ku Pasture land and faro cultivation
6510-0:2 1.75 acres Kamakaeu Taro cultivation

2 The Belt Road, constructed between Hana and Kahului, was built along this historic trail. Begun at Hana
in the late 1800s, it was finally connected to Central Maui in 1926. A section of Old Hana Highway, i.e.
Belt Road, runs makai of the study parcel (Photos 4 and 5).

? Reference (*) Masterson, Chiogioji, and Hammatt, 1995, p. 9. Others—Waihona *Aina.



Post-1850

Bureau of Conveyances records indicate that Richard Armstrong purchased land
from M. Kekuana'oa on five occasions between April of 1850 and July of 1855
(Masterson, Chiogioji, Hammatt, 1995, p. 11). One sale included Grant 165. In March
1861, Haiku Sugar Company obtained this land. One of the early successful sugar
companies, it ran Hamakuapoko Mill from 1884 to 190S. In 1903 Samuel T. Alexander
and Henry P. Baldwin formed the Maui Agricultural Company, when Haiku Sugar
Company was merged with their Pa‘ia Plantation. The sugar processing operation was
then moved to Pa’ia Mill.*

Sugar production in this part of Maui depended on a reliable supply of water. In
1876, Alexander and Baldwin realized that more water was$ needed for their East Maui
sugar operation. They formed the Hamakua Ditch Company5 and began construction of a
system of ditches, pipes and tunnels through 17 miles of rainforest on the windward side
of Haleakala. Known as the Hamakua Ditch, this was an engineering achievement during
its time. The crossing of Maliko Gulch was perhaps the largest obstacle, as the steep
sides had to be connected by a bridge, which, when built became the longest and highest
in the Hawaiian Kingdom (Figure 4). There is an often told incident about the one-
armed Henry Baldwin, who during construction of the bridge, rappelled into the decp
ravine to show workers it was not as dangerous as it seemed (Bartholomew and Bailey,
1994, p. 46).

Not to be outdone, Claus Spreckels, owner of Hawaiian Commercial & Sugar
Company (HC&S Co) began the construction on the Haiku Ditch, which brought water
from the East Maui Mountains to his plantation in Central Maui. Its route was makai of
the Hamakua Ditch. Coatrol of HC&S Co was wrested from Claus Spreckels in 1898 by
Alexander and Baldwin ina stock manipulation.

During the early part of the 20" century, more and more sugar plantations were
grafted onto the Maui Agricultural Company, including Kailua, Kula, Makawao, Pulehu,
and Kalialinui. The sugar operations of HC&S were based in Pu’unene, while Maui
Agricultural Company continued to be based in Pa'ia. In 1948, the two companies
merged, consolidating all of A&B’s sugar production on Maui under HC&S. In 1962
HC&S Co. merged with and became a division of Alexander and Baldwin, Inc. and East
Maui Irrigation Company, Ltd. (EMI) became a subsidiary of A & B, Inc. (Wilcox, 1996,
p. 121).

4 This mill continued to produce sugar until its closing on September 23, 2000,
5 This later became East Maui Irigation Company in 1908, succeeding the 1876 Hamakua Ditch Company
(Wilcox, 1996, p. 1 17).
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Kahului Railroad

The railroad system that initially served Hamakuapoko was started by Claus
Spreckels’ Hawailan Commercial Company at Spreckelsville Plantation.® It was
Spreckels intent that sugarcane could be moved most effectively via the railroad.

Figure 4 — Bridge over Maliko Gulch that carried water for the Hamakua
Ditch and later the Kahului Railroad.’

3 i NAT LAY T A I ST A Y

Previous archaeological work

Perusal of documents at the SHPD office in Kahului, Maui, provided information
on a number of sites that have been identified on the U.S.G.S. Pa'ia Quadrangle, along
the Hamakua coast. As can be seen on the table below, many of the sites are burial sites
located along the coastline. Site 1064 is a site from which both precontact burials and
historic coffin burials are constantly eroding. The present authors have been called to
that area on several occasions over the past 30 years, to retrieve hurnan remains that have
washed out of the bank following a storm. The broken long bones, and drilled shark’s
tecth® found, suggest that some of the burials may have been looted in precontact times,
in search of material for the manufacture of fishhooks. A list of the sites is presented on
Table 1 and locations indicated on Figure 3.

In 1995, Cultural Surveys Hawaii conducted an archaeological inventory survey
of Lot 2 of the Haiku Agricultural Subdivision of A & B Properties. This c. 64-acre
parcel lies south of the study area, and had been in pincapple cultivation for many years.

§ Hawaiian Commercial Company was established in 1878.

7 From Bartholomew and Bailey, 1994, p. 48.

! Similar shark’s teeth, attached to wooden handles, and used as knives, can be seen in Buck, 1964, Vol. X,
p. 447



Nothing was found during the pedestrian survey, and further work was not recommended
{(Masterson, Chiogioji and Hammatt, 1995, p. i). However, the authors did note that
during a site inspection in June 1994, conducted by then Maui SHPD staff archaeologist,
Theresa Donham on Lot 1 (the neighboring lot makai fnorth] of Lot 2), traditional
Hawaiian artifacts were found. These included an ‘zlu maika stone, an adze fragment, a
ground pebble tool, and a polished basalt flake. They conclude: “These artifacts could
indicate the presence of a formerly intact archacological deposit in the neighboring Lot 1
parcel.” (Ibid. p. 7).

Xamanek Rescarches carried out an inventory survey during 1999 on Maliko
Point, which lies on the makai (north) side of Hana Highway across from Lot 1. During
the course of this fieldwork, we documented an extensive subsurface waterworn
pavement, a habitation deposit, and precontact and post-contact burials. The pavement
and habitation deposit were designated Site 50-50-05-4969, while the burials were
designated Site 4833. Submitted charcoal samples returned radiocarbon date ranges in the
late precontact to early post-contact period. A large portion of the Site 4969 was placed
in passive preservation along with the Kalawaia ohana cemetery and Site 4833.

We also carried out an inventory survey of a parcel that contained a portion of the
old Kahului Railroad Bed (Site 50-50-05-3112) in the summer of 2004. This project was
located in Ha'iku ahupuaa—to the northwest of the study area, and no additional sites
were found during the survey. Based on the level of previous disturbance associated with
the construction of the railroad, it is not surprising that there were no undocumented sites
in the survey corridor.

Xamanek Researches, LLC® conducted a field inspection of a parcel of land near
Maliko Point in early summer of 2005. This property had been under pineapple
cultivation for decades. This study utilized (voluntary) subsurface backhoe testing on the
property. There were no significant material culture remains encountered during testing
on the project area.

TABLE 1

Coastal sites in the general vicinity of project area

S £ .

Y

T R 3 3 A B R o i e TR e o Sl e
1063 Petroglyphs Hamakuapoko petroglyphs
1064 Burials Kalahau Burial Complex
1221 Agricultural Kaupakalua Complex. Rectangular terraces (15), irrigation canal, and
complex retaining wall,
1253 Habitation and Pa’ia House and Grave complex. Well-preserved house outline, with
burial rectangular pit. Surface artifacts include grindstone, basalt flakes. Food
midden is also present around periphery.
1255 Platform Ho'okipa platform. Badly eroded terraces (2) without surface arlifacts or
midden evident.
1271 Burial Ho"okipa burial. Qutline of burial pit in parking area.

® Xamanek Researches was converted to Xamanek Researches, LLC—a Hawaii-based Limited Liability

Company-—in February 2005.



Table 1 cont.

1265 Burials Hamakuapoko Burial Complex
1700 Burials Paucla Light House Burials
1779-1782 Burials and Located during monitoring of the Spreckelsville Sewer line project

habitation

4482 Historic World War [ Pill Box in Pa’ia

4833 Cemetery Maliko—Kalawaia Cemetery with some additional unmarked burials

4969 Habitation/ Maliko Point habitation and ceremonial site with some possible precontact
ceremonial graves

Settlement Patterns and Expectations of findings

Flat plains intersected by deep gullies characterize this area of Maui. Maliko
Gulch, although not as wet as valleys to the east, provided sufficient water for some faro
production, as the LCA information notes. Sweet potatoes were thought to have been
cultivated in the kula areas between drainage gulches according to Handy and Handy
(1972). The relatively large bay at the mouth of Maliko Stream provided access to the
abundant shore and deep-ocean resources. The vantage point provided by Maliko Point
aided in the securing of these resources. A traditional canoe-landing site at Maliko is
further evidence of the importance of marine resources to area inhabitants (Theresa
Donham, personal communication). ~ All in all, people living in this part of Haiku
ahupua’a in late precontact times were probably fairly numerous. While human graves
have been noted all along the coast, both to the west and to the east, there have not been
any documented further inland. However, it is important to note that this lack likely is
due to the general paucity of inland studies in this portion of Maui.

Expected Findings

Commercial pineapple and sugarcane cultivation began in the mid to late 1800s,
and the subsequent importation of foreign labor for the plantation system changed the
character of upcountry Maui. The plantations acquired large amounts of land, which
displaced many native Hawaiians. The acquisition of stream water for pineapple and
sugarcane cultivation essentially dried up many of the remaining kalo fields by the end of
the 19% century. Subsequently, a pattern of dispersed villages and camps for plantation
workers emerged. Kuleana land grants often changed ownership, as plantation workers
became affluent enough to purchase land from Hawaiians who were willing to sell.
Commercial development thus became a driving force that would continue and intensify
through the 20™ century.

Based on our background research and the lack of Land Commission Awards in
the general project area, the expected findings could include possible precontact
habitation and/or agricultural site remnants, possibly containing associated human
burials, as well as ranching-related post-contact features. However, given that the present
study area had been previously disturbed by the construction of the existing DWS tank
facility, and had been actively used for pasturage for decades, we did not expect that any
precontact/post-contact sites would remain within the survey area.

]




ARCHAEOLOGICAL METHODS

Fieldwork for this archaeological assessment survey was carried out during
September 2005. Daniel Vicars and Erik Fredericksen conducted the surface walkover.
Given that the area had been extensively modified by the construction of the existing
DWS facility, and an access road cut was present for inspection, there was no manual
testing carried out.” Erik Fredericksen was the project director for this assessment level
study.

As noted above, the survey of the study area consisted of a surface walkover.
Written notes were kept in the field, and photographs were taken in a digital format.

ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESULTS

As previously noted in this report, the project area is located in an area that is
presently pasturage. There was no subsurface testing carried out per discussions with Dr.
Melissa Kirkendall, SHPD staff archaeologist for Maui. There was no evidence no
significant material remains noted during the surface walk-over or the inspection of the

access road cut.
Access Road Cut

During the course of the surface walk-over, it was possible to inspect a c. 8 meter
long cut bank that is associated with a pastureé access road to the southeast of the
proposed water tank location. This c. 20 to 70 cm cut face revealed two strata (refer to
Photograph 4 in Appendix A).

19 As previously noted, consultation with Dr. Melissa Kirkendall, SHPD Maui staff archaeologist, indicated
that it was not necessary o conduct any subsurface testing, due to the level of prior disturbance in the

project area. We did, however, spot check this cut face area with 1/8% screen.
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Layer [ (0-15 cmbs) consisted of brown (7.5 YR 4/4) clay loam. This slightly
fable stratum contained a few pieces of weathered rock, as well as grass rootlets. There
were no cultural materials noted duging spot screening with 1/8" inch hardware mesh.
Layer II (15-70+cmbs) was composed of brown (7.5 YR 5/4) silty clay. This sterile layer
contained weathered parent material and rocks.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

There were no significant cultural materials encountered during our inspection of
the project area. Based on the results of our walk-over, it appears that all of the study
area has been impacted by previous earthmoving activities associated with the
construction of the existing DWS water tank facility and the development/maintenance of
the surrounding pasture. In addition, inspection of an existing pasture access road cut
bank and follow up spot screening did not reveal any evidence of precontact activity.

Site Significance Evaluations

The following significance evaluations are based on the Rules Governing
Procedures for Historic Preservation Review (DLNR 1996; Chapter 275). According to

these rules, a site must pOSSESS integrity of location, design, setting, materials,
workmanship, feeling and association and shall meet one or more of the criteria below:

Criterion “a”—Be associated with events that have made an important contribution to the broad
patterns of our history;

Criterion “b"—Be associated with the lives of persons important in our past,

Criterion “c”—Embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of
construction; represent the work of a master; or possess high artistic value;

Criterion “d"—Have yielded, or is likely to yield, important information for research on
prehistory or history;

Criterion “e”—Have an important traditional cultural value to the native Hawaiian people or to
another ethnic group of the state due to associations with traditional cultural practices once

10
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carried out, or still carried out, at the property or due to associations with traditional beliefs,
events or oral accounts.

As noted earlier in this report, we did not locate any significant material culture
remains on the project area during this assessment study. Consequently, there can be no
site significance assessments made at this point in time.

Mitigation Recommendations

Based on the results of this archaeological assessment survey, no further work is
recommended at this point in time. However, if significant historic sites or human burials
are encountered during construction activities, work must cease in the immediate area
until appropriate mitigation measures can be determined by the SHPD Maui office and in
the event that human remains are encountered the Maui/Lana’i Islands Burial Council.
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APPENDIX A
Project area photographs
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DOCUMENT CAPTURED AS RECEIVED

Photograph 1: view to the northeast of the project arca from the access
road off of Kaupakalua Road.
= T

Photograph 2: View to the southeast of the proposed water tank location.
Portion of existing paved access road is visible in foreground.
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hotoraph 3: View to the southeast of proposed water tank location. Cut bank
visible at right center of photograph.

'
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Photograph 4: Southeastern face of low cut bank at the southern edge of the
proposed impact area.




DOCUMEN_T CAPTURED AS RECEIVED

hoograph 5: View to thst the osed wat
existing COM water tank visible at right.

¢r tank location;
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hoph 6: View to the northeast of the pmposed"wtank It:on
existing COM water tank facility fence at left.

—



5 I

L~

REFERENCES

Barrere, Dorothy B.

1975 Waile'a: Waters of Pleasure for the Children of Kama, Department of
Anthropology, Bishop Museum, Honalulu.

Foote, Donald E., et al.
1972 Soil Survey of the Islands of Kauai_Qahu, Maui, Molokai, and Lanai, State of
Hawaii, Soil Conservation Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, U. S.
Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C.
Handy, E.S.C. and E.G. Handy
1972 Native Planters of Old Hawaii: Their Life, Lore and Environment, Bulletin 233.
Bishop Museum Press, Honolulu.
Historic Register of Historic Places
1974 J. C. Wright, Pioneer Mill District, Short Form.
Kame'eleihiwa, Lilikala
1992 Native Land and Foreign Desires. Bishop Muscum Press, Honolulu.
Kamakau, Samuei
1991 Ka Pole Kahiko: The People of Old. Bemice P. Bishop Museum Special
Publication 51, Bishop Museum Press, Honolutu.
1992 Ruling Chiefs of Hawaii, Revised edition, Kamehameha Schools Press,
Honolulu.

Pukui, Mary K. and Samuel H. Elbert and Esther T. Mookini

1974 Place Names of Hawaii, Revised and enlarged. University Press of Hawaii,
Honolulu.
Waiker, Winslow
1931 Archaeology of Maui, MS on file, Maui Historical Socicty, Wailuku, Maui.

JURTENUREPIPCRC SR E I B e



- Appendix B-2
) Letter Dated January 26, 2006

from State Historic Preservation
Division



o 10 By 8 Ty 48 i S P s . om <R b PP e B P 5 e e kb A o s e

[ T TS L

. JAN 26 200

PITERT. YOUNC
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BOARD OF LAND AND NATUBAL AEROCNCES
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DEFUTY DRECTOR « LAXD

BUBLAT OF OOMVEY.
COMMIREION OW WATIR RESOURCE

STATE OF HAWAIIL N D SO DD
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES POMLITIY Ak WLDATE

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIVISION
601 KAMOKILA BOULEVARD, ROOM 353

KAPOLEL HAWAILI 96707
January 23, 2006
Mr. Erik Fredericksen . LOG NO: 2005.2769
Xamanek Researches DOC NO: 0512MK61
P.O. Box 880131 Archasology
Pukalani, Hawai'i 96788

Dear Mr. Fredericksen:

SUBJECT: Chapter 6E-42 Historic Preservation Review - Archaeological Assessment Survey
A Portion of Land in West Kaupakalua, for the Proposed Kaupakalua Well Storage
Tank Site (Concurrent with the Draft Environmental Assessment Review)
Kaupakalua Ahupua’a, Makawso District, Maui
TMK (2) 2-7-015:038

Thank you for the opportunity to review this report which our staff received on October 25, 2005
(Fredericksen 2005, An Archaeological Assessment Survey Report for a Portion of Land in West
Kaupakalua Ahupua'a, Makawao District, Island of Maui, [TMK (2) 2-7-1 5:38]...Xamanek Researches,
LLC, ms). We are concurrently completing our review of the draft Environmental Assessment for the

subject property/project (Log 2005 .2770/Doc 0512MK62).

The assessment meets our minimum requirements, as set forth in HAR 276-5 (a) and (c). The background
section acceptably establishes the ahupua’a settlement pattern and predicts the likely site pattem in the
project area. The historical information provided summarizes the history of the post-contact period land
uscs. The summary of previous archaeological work in the area provides a baseline for the current work.
The subject parcel has previously been utilized for commercial cultivation and ranching activities. The
parcel is owned by the County of Maui, and currently has an existing 200,000 Gallon Pump control tank
situated on it. An additionat tank is proposed for the subject parcel.

The survey has adequately covered the project area documenting no historic properties. The area has been
grubbed and graded previously, in association with the installation of the existing DWS water tank

facility.

We concur that no further archaeological work is warranted on the subject parcel. As a contingency, in
the event that historic sites (human skeletal remains, ctc.) are identified during the construction activities,
all work needs to cease in the immediate vicinity of the find, the find needs to be protected from
additional disturbance, and the State Historic Preservation Office needs to be contacted immediately at

243-5169, on Maui.



Mr. Erik Fredericksen
Page 2

We find this report to be acceptable. The historic preservation review process is concluded. Development
of the project areas will have “no effect" on significant historic sites. As always, if you disagree with our
comments or have questions, please contact Dr. Melissa Kirkendall (Maui/Lana'i SHPD 243-5169) as

soon as possible to resolve these concerns.

Aloha,

.C , Administrator
tate Historic Preservation Division

MK: kf

c Bert Ratte, DPWEM, County of Maui
" Michael Foley, Director, Dept of Planning, 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793
Maui Cultural Resources Commission, Dept. of Png, 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793
Tara Nakashima, Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc, 305 High Street, Suit 104, Wailuku, HI 96793
Department of Water Supply, County of Maui, 200 South High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793
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DRAINAGE REPORT
FOR

KAUPAKALUA WELL STORAGE
MAKAWAO, MAUI

T™MK: (2)2-7-15:34

Prepared by: Okahara and Associates, Inc.

November 2005




PRELIMINARY DRAINAGE REPORT
FOR
KAUPAKALUA WELL STORAGE
Makawao, Maui, Hawaii

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to examine the existing drainage conditions and proposed
drainage improvements celated to the proposed project site.

SITE LOCATION AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Kaupakalua Wells is located in Makawao, Maui (TMK: (2) 2-7-15:34).

The current site has an existing well and 200,000 gallon reservoir enclosed within a
secured chain-link fence. The proposed project will expand the existing site to add
another reservoir to the existing site. The proposed improvements include some grading,
paving, utility improvements, constructing a 300,000-gallon reservoir and all required
appurtenances. The total site area after the proposed improvements is approximately 0.97
acres.

EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY AND SOIL CONDITIONS

The proposed site for the new improvements is currently undeveloped. The
improvements will partially be within the existing fenced and graveled area, and partially
within the existing grassed area outside of the existing fence line. The area contained
within the secured fence is graveled and level. The area that lies outside of the fence is
grassed and slopes up to the east significantly at a slope of 23%. The slope elevation
ranges between 1236 feet and 1280 feet.

The site consists primarily of Pauwela soil (PfB) according to the “Soil Survey of Islands
of Kauai, Oahu, Maui, Molokai, and Lanai, State of Hawaii (August 1972),” prepared by
the United States Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service. The Pauwela
soil is considered a clay or silty clay type of soil. The soil has a moderately rapid
permeability with a slow runoff. The erosion hazard is slight.

EXISTING DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

The current storm drainage appears to runoff the grass sloped hill toward the reservoir
site. The existing well and reservoir site is comprised mostly of gravel surface. The site
also contains an existing drain inlet that conveys the water off of the property to the west.
The stormwater is then piped and releascd through a drainage easement to a drainage

ditch.
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PROPOSED DRAINAGE SYSTEM

The proposed drainage system will utilize a similar design to the existing facility. The
improved area will mainly be covered with a gravel surface. The gravel surface is still
considered to be a pervious surface. The stormwater will sheet flow off of any
impervious surface into this gravel area. The proposed development will not increase the

runoff from the project site.

METHODOLOGY

The runoff calculations were computed utilizing the Rational Method, using Title MC-15,
Department of Public Works and Waste Management, County of Maui, Chapter 4, Rules
for the Design of Storm Drainage Facilities in the County of Maui. The drainage area is
less than 100 acres; therefore a 10-year, 1-hour storm event was used in the calculations.

Rational Formula: Q =CIJA
Where Q = rate of flow {cubic feet per second)
C = runoff coefficient
I = rainfall intensity for a duration of time (in/hr)

A = drainage area (acres)

SUMMARY

The existing drainage flow based on a 10-year, 1-hour rainfal! event is 2.21 cfs. The
proposed drainage system based on a 10-year, 1-hour rainfall event is 2.42 cfs. The
majority of the new storm drainage will not reach the existing outlet because of the
amount of pervious area available prior to reaching the inlet. The storm water should
infiltrate into the ground surface prior to reaching the storm inlet.

The proposed site drainage system has been designed to control a 10-year design storm
event and maintain the existing drainage patterns.
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